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From all our site visits there is inconsistency from a qualitative and quantitative standpoint. Development
of district wide standards for athletic and physical education facilities would address the diversity we saw
during our visits. The standards would also help address Title IX and equity issues. These standards can include
development of maintenance and operation standards which the district can adopt and, most importantly, fund.

SUMMARY
Our overall assessment of Rosemont can be best characterized as a relatively modern facility whose
deficiencies are mostly the result of the design quality of the recent renovations coupled with the poor turf
maintenance practices.
The vertical elements; fencing, backstops, dugouts and bleachers are each in fair shape and give a sense of
parity amongst boys and girls facilities. Backstops are new with safe distances between home plate and the
backstop and are acceptable despite not having hoods. Safety caps are mostly present, yet do not cover the
top rails of all of the fencing adjacent to the fields of play. There are a number of quality issues that would
have resulted in an easier-to-maintain facility such as mow bands and consistent bottom rails along the fencing
as well as more having a more thoughtful approach to the leftover spaces between use areas.
The stadium facility was constructed relatively recently and is largely safe and in excellent condition with a
few issues that have resulted in some minor safety and operational concerns. Primarily, the fencing along the
interior and exterior track perimeter does not consistently have a one-meter gap between the track and the
nearest fencing rendering those lanes unsuitable for track events. There are unpaved gaps between the track
and fencing that are unpaved that, while they may not be a standard related item, are hard to maintain and
should be paved to prevent accidental tripping.
The basketball courts and tennis courts are in acceptable condition with only minor cracking issues that should
be monitored. The wall between the courts is in a state of disrepair and requires an disproportionate amount
of time to maintain due to vandalism and overuse and should be replaced to save the District time and money
on continuing maintenance.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

The safety of a facility involves many elements including; horizontal surfaces, vertical elements and how they
interface with students, players, teachers, coaches, spectators and adjacent users. The condition of the natural
grass fields is unsafe in its current condition due to expansive soils, rodents, multiple varieties of weeds, crab
grass and turf grasses have all joined together to create a deceptively uneven surface. This is largely due
to a lack of a consistent ongoing turf grass management program that accounts for fertilization, weed and
pest control, aeration, top dressing, soil testing, drainage, irrigation, and consistent mowing of the fields at a
proper height.

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Verde Design has prepared assessments for the Sacramento City Unified School District (District), which seeks
to identify potential safety concerns, code or standards-related deficiencies, and improvement opportunities
for their outdoor athletic and physical education facilities. The goal of this assessment is to create an outline
to identify immediate, short-term, and long-term solutions, prioritized based on their potential safety risks.
Rosemont High School is the focus of this assessment.

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

INTRODUCTION

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

APPENDIX

1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SUMMARY (CONT.)
In addition, we examined the GMAX results and orientation of the football field and the dimensions and orientation of the
baseball fields, softball fields, and tennis courts. The GMAX results and orientations were acceptable for each facility. The
field dimensions and distance between home plates and the backstops were also acceptable.

SAFETY RANKING BY FACILITY
In order to aid the District in prioritizing the improvements, the chart below ranks each facility at each school in order of
safety. A rank of 10 indicates that the facility is safe and does not need to be improved whereas a rank of 7 or lower indicates
that a facility is unsafe in its current condition. A rank of 8 or higher should be considered low priority for the District with
concerns that can either be addressed by school maintenance personnel or future improvements.

SAFETY RANKING OF ATHLETIC FACILITIES BY SCHOOL (OUT OF 10)

TRACK & FIELD
STADIUM
VARSITY
BASEBALL
VARSITY
SOFTBALL
JUNIOR VARSITY
BASEBALL
JUNIOR VARSITY
SOFTBALL
MULTI-USE
FIELD
TENNIS
COURTS
BASKETBALL
COURTS
AQUATIC
FACILITY
TOTAL

2

ROSEMONT

BURBANK

KENNEDY

MCCLATCHY

JOHNSON

9

9

9

Under
Construction

2

2

N/A

7

2

6

6

2

3

4

7

2

5

7

3

2

4

7

1

4

4

N/A

N/A
(Title IX)

N/A
(Title IX)

7

1

2

N/A
(Title IX)

N/A

0

2

2

1

N/A

3

2

3

5

8

2

9

2

8

9

8

8

10

9

7

9

N/A

9

9

5

6

3

8

N/A

N/A

64/90

33/90

50/80

32/70

34/70

19/60

32/60
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SACRAMENTO WEST CAMPUS

The priority improvement costs only address the critical safety items outlined in this report. In many cases, some safety
concerns, such as muddy areas or overgrown bullpens, can be addressed by the school maintenance personnel. These are
short-term solutions that do not address all ADA and Title IX concerns and may still leave the school with underserved
physical education and athletic programs. This may be preferable to address a majority of safety concerns, leaving more
intensive infrastructure improvements for future bond measures. A detailed Estimate of Probable Construction Costs can be
found in the Appendix.

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS
FOR PRIORITY IMPROVEMENTS
DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENT ITEM

Turf Renovation Level II

Complete renovation of natural turf and irrigation of the multiuse field

Turf Renovation Level I

Renovate existing natural turf field and replenish/repair fines of
the baseball and softball fields.
Install safety caps on softball fields and parts of the baseball
fields.

Access Improvements
AQUATIC FACILITY

$26,000

New Signage, AutoClosing Hardware,
Safety Storage

All code violations mentioned by the Health Inspector should
be immediately rectified. These include:
• Replacing existing signage with code compliant signage
• Installing auto-closing devices on all gates / doors
• Creating permanent places to house safety equipment on
the pool deck

$7,500

Replace Chemical
Feed Pumps and
Tubing

The chemical feeders should be rebuilt or replaced to ensure
leaks do not occur.

$6,000
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SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

Safety Caps

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

$5,070,807
ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

NATURAL TURF FIELDS

IMPROVEMENT COST

APPENDIX

IMPROVEMENT ITEM

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Below is a summary of the critical safety concerns found in this report along with a rough estimate of probable construction
costs associated with improving the facilities in their current locations. We have provided two estimates. The comprehensive
improvement costs includes the most robust plan to address all safety concerns with a complete demolition, turf renovation,
and replacement of the current amenities. In most cases, this is recommended due to the age and condition of the facilities
and in order to provide the District with longer-term, durable solutions.

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
PRIORITY IMPROVEMENTS (CONT.)
IMPROVEMENT ITEM

DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENT ITEM

IMPROVEMENT COST

Sand and Repaint
Metal in Chlorine
Room

The steel beam in the chlorine room should be inspected and, if
sound, repainted to prevent further rust and degradation.

$8,000

Install Vapor
Recovery Devices on
Acid Tanks

Vapor recovery devices should be installed on the acid tanks to
prevent further rust in the room. All rusting surfaces in the room
should be sanded to remove rust and repainted.

$4,500

TOTAL
$5,096,807

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS
FOR COMPREHENSIVE IMPROVEMENTS
As stated above, the following summary of comprehensive improvements includes all related costs to address safety concerns
with complete demolition, turf renovation, and replacement of the identified existing athletic amenities.
IMPROVEMENT ITEM

DESCRIPTION OF DEFICIENCY

TRACK & FIELD
STADIUM

$328,151

Field Utility Box
Drainage

The utility box at midfield is full of water and the lid does not fit
correctly, which poses a tripping hazard.

Field Utility Box
Placement

The utility box is located within the field of play.

Trench Drains

The trench drain along back wall (behind home bleachers) is
clogged.

VARSITY
BASEBALL FIELD

Natural Turf Field and
Infield

4

IMPROVEMENT COST

$1,427,414
Overall field planarity and drainage appears to be acceptable,
however, field contains various weeds, grasses and dry patches
that create an uneven playing surface. Warning tracks are
overgrown. Field layout dimensions meet NFHS standards.
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COMPREHENSIVE IMPROVEMENTS (CONT.)

Bullpens and Batting
Cage

Bullpen and batting cage are not maintained to the same level
of the field. There is no accessible POT or accessible gates to
the Bullpen or batting cage. Fencing does not have a bottom
rail or edgeband leading to an unmaintainable edge.

Irrigation

Some irrigation heads extend beyond finish grade and has
damaged the turf around the head. Irrigation shows “donuts”
around irrigation heads and may not provide adequate
coverage.
Fencing adjacent to the playing field does not consistently have
safety caps or safety caps.

JUNIOR VARSITY
BASEBALL FIELD

Natural Turf Field and
Infield

Overall field planarity and drainage appears to be acceptable,
however, field contains various weeds, grasses and dry patches
that create an uneven playing surface. Warning tracks are
overgrown. Field layout dimensions meet NFHS standards.

Drainage

Standing water near home plate indicates a drainage issue.
Standing water in the field of play poses a serious falling risk to
players.

Loose Quick Coupler
Valve

Quick coupler located behind pitching mound is loose and does
not appear to lock.

Trench Drains

Existing trench drain grates at the backstop and dugouts are
loose or missing in several locations. Trench drains are full of
fines and weeds.

Bullpens and Batting
Cage

Gates into the bullpens and batting cage are unaccessible
with no paved path of travel or kickplates. Batting cage is
overgrown and not maintained to the same level as the field.

Safety Caps on
Fencing

Fencing adjacent to the playing field does not consistently have
safety caps or safety caps.
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ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

$1,121,360

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

Safety Caps on
Fencing

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

Trench Drains

Existing trench drain grates at the backstop and dugouts are
loose or missing in several locations. Trench drains are full of
fines and weeds.

IMPROVEMENT COST

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

DESCRIPTION OF DEFICIENCY

APPENDIX

IMPROVEMENT ITEM

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
COMPREHENSIVE IMPROVEMENTS (CONT.)
IMPROVEMENT ITEM

DESCRIPTION OF DEFICIENCY

VARSITY
SOFTBALL FIELD

Natural Turf Field and
Infield

Drainage

$489,089
Overall field planarity and drainage appears to be acceptable,
however, field contains various weeds, grasses and dry patches
that create an uneven playing surface. Warning tracks are
overgrown. Transition lips are unsafe. Field layout dimensions
meet NFHS standards.
Standing water located along the 3rd base line indicates a
drainage issue.

Trench Drains

Existing trench drain grates at the backstop and dugouts are
loose or missing in several locations. Trench drains are full of
fines and weeds.

Bullpens and Batting
Cage

Gates into the Bullpens and batting cage are unaccessible
with no paved path of travel or kickplates. Batting cage is
overgrown and not maintained to the same level as the field.

Safety Caps on
Fencing

Fencing adjacent to the playing field does not consistently have
safety caps or safety caps.

JUNIOR VARSITY
SOFTBALL FIELD

Natural Turf Field and
Infield

Drainage

Trench Drains

Safety Caps on
Fencing

6

IMPROVEMENT COST

$654,361
Overall field planarity and drainage appears to be acceptable,
however, field contains various weeds, grasses and dry patches
that create an uneven playing surface. Warning tracks are
overgrown. Transition lips are unsafe. Field layout dimensions
meet NFHS standards.
Standing water located along the 3rd base line indicates a
drainage issue.
Existing trench drain grates at the backstop and dugouts are
loose or missing in several locations. Trench drains are full of
fines and weeds.
Fencing adjacent to the playing field does not consistently have
safety caps or safety caps.

Rosemont High School Athletics Assessment • Sacramento City USD • October 2017

COMPREHENSIVE IMPROVEMENTS (CONT.)
DESCRIPTION OF DEFICIENCY

Tennis Courts

$1,656,336
Cracks in playing surface occur at netting poles and center
anchors as well as in other locations throughout. Ball wall is in
disrepair.

AQUATIC FACILITY

New Signage, AutoClosing Hardware,
Safety Storage

$170,000
All code violations mentioned by the Health Inspector should
be immediately rectified. These include:
• Replacing existing signage with code compliant signage
• Installing auto-closing devices on all gates / doors
• Creating permanent places to house safety equipment on
the pool deck

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

HARDCOURTS

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Overall field planarity is unsafe. There are many dry patches,
weeds, and grasses that create an uneven playing surface and
pose a significant risk of injury.

$7,500

Replace Chemical
Feed Pumps and
Tubing

The chemical feeders should be rebuilt or replaced to ensure
leaks do not occur.

$6,000

Sand and Repaint
Metal in Chlorine
Room

The steel beam in the chlorine room should be inspected and, if
sound, repainted to prevent further rust and degradation.

$8,000

Install Vapor
Recovery Devices on
Acid Tanks

Vapor recovery devices should be installed on the acid tanks to
prevent further rust in the room. All rusting surfaces in the room
should be sanded to remove rust and repainted.

$4,500

Add Shade 1,200 SF of
Shade Structure

Adding shade to the spectator area would greatly improve the
attractiveness and functionality of the pool for users.

$144,000
TOTAL
$9,437,716
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ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Natural Turf Field and
Infield

$3,591,005

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

MULTI-USE FIELD

IMPROVEMENT COST

APPENDIX

IMPROVEMENT ITEM

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SOILS ANALYSIS
Our assessment of the natural turf fields is underlined by a soil analysis that shows the varying chemical deficiencies and
excesses caused by infrequent fertilization and deferred maintenance.
The complete Soil Analysis and Soil Preparation and Maintenance Plan completed by GroPower can be found in the
Appendix. See the Sample Turf Maintenance Plan for an example of a comprehensive turf management plan that takes into
consideration available resources, operational factors, and use patterns.

APPROACH OVERVIEW
For each of the seven high schools, an individual assessment is provided utilizing a consistent approach and organization.
The process began by walking each site in order to assess the existing conditions, photograph current or potential safety
issues, and document any deficiencies or code issues. These site walks were accompanied by each school’s athletic director,
facility manger, and/or school representative in order to gain an understanding of the unique operational and maintenance
concerns that may not be evident by a visual inspection. The information outlined in this assessment is organized by facility
and color-coded based on their current or potential risk to safety. The rubric by which each item is prioritized is as follows:
• These items indicate an immediate safety or accessibility concern that poses an immediate risk of injury
• These items indicate a short-term safety concern and standards related items
• These items indicate a long-term safety concern and standards related items
In addition to identifying safety concerns, documentation will be provided outlining deficiencies in regards to the Americans
with Disabilities Act (ADA), the California Building Code (CBC), National Federation of State High School Associations
(NFHS), California Interscholastic Federation (CIF), and Title IX. The information presented in this assessment is intended to
provide an outline of deficiencies and an associated level of response ranging from immediate to short-term to long-term
issues to be addressed. This assessment will also inform the development of the future District-wide Master Planning effort.

8
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APPENDIX

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

B.

WEST BASEBALL FIELD:
Includes backstop, dugouts, bullpens, batting cage, foul poles, outfield fencing, spectator fencing, bleachers, and scoreboard.

C. EAST BASEBALL FIELD:
Includes backstop, dugouts, bullpens, batting cage, foul poles, outfield fencing, spectator fencing, bleachers, and scoreboard.
D. SOUTH SOFTBALL FIELD:
Includes backstops, dugouts, bullpens, batting cage, foul poles, outfield fencing, spectator fencing, bleachers, and scoreboard.
E. NORTH SOFTBALL FIELD:
Includes backstops, dugouts, bullpens, batting cage, foul poles, outfield fencing, spectator fencing, bleachers, and scoreboard.
F.

MULTI-USE FIELD
Includes the turf, irrigation, and any portable equipment such as soccer goals.

G. HARD COURTS:
Includes tennis court and basketball court fencing, play surface, netting, poles, and
signage.
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ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

A. TRACK & FIELD STADIUM
Includes track, synthetic turf field, track trench drain, bleachers, fencing, and scoreboard.

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

The following section organizes the documented deficiencies by facility and are categorized by
priority as outlined in the Executive Summary. The facilities are grouped as follows:

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

APPENDIX

2

ATHLETIC FACILITIES ASSESSMENT

13

A

TRACK & FIELD STADIUM
ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

Fencing is
located within
1 meter of
outermost lane
Clogged trench
drain
Utility boxes
filled with
water and
located within
in field of play
No track
surfacing on
concrete
edgeband
Downspouts
drain directly
onto plaza

SAFETY ISSUE
MAINTENANCE ISSUE

14
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Unpaved areas
and lack of
edgebands
around track
perimeter
Triple jump/
long jump area
unpaved
Goal post is
not parallel
with end zone
Old take off
boards
Loose carpet
pieces
Vandalized
track signs on
entrance gate

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A. TRACK & FIELD STADIUM

A17

A16

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

IMAGE KEY MAP

A9

A3
A1

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

A2

A8
A15
A7
A14

A6
A5

A13

A4

APPENDIX

A12

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

A11

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

A10
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A. TRACK & FIELD STADIUM

A1

Deficiency: The utility box at midfield is full of water
and the lid does not fit correctly, which poses a
tripping hazard.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Utility boxes should be able to
drain water and lid should sit flush with finish grade
to ensure a safe running surface.

A2

Deficiency: The utility box is located within the field
of play.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Field surface should be free of
all obstacles including utility boxes. Ideally the utility
box should be outside of the field of play.

A3

Deficiency: The trench drain along back wall is
clogged.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Trench drain should be cleared
and maintained regularly in order to prevent
flooding and ensure a safe walking surface.

16
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Recommendation: Loose turf should either be
recycled or put in storage to avoid injury risk.

A5

Deficiency: It appears that utilities have been
stubbed out for future building use.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: Though it does not appear to be
a safety concern, the existing and future Master Plan
should be reviewed to determine the use of these
connections.

A6

Deficiency: At the triple/long jump, athletes are
required to exit the sand pit at the far end, however,
there is no exit or paving around the jump pit. The
existing concrete areas pose a tripping hazard.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: The entire jump pit and runway
area should be paved and exit gate installed to
create safe circulation around the jump pit.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT
AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Priority: Low

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Deficiency: Loose pieces of turf are scattered
throughout the facility, which can pose a tripping risk.

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

A4

APPENDIX

A. TRACK & FIELD STADIUM
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A. TRACK & FIELD STADIUM

A7
Deficiency: The take-off boards are in need of
replacement.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: Replace take-off boards.

A8
Deficiency: Track surfacing is deteriorating at
runway edges.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: Not an immediate safety
concern, however, condition should be monitored.

A9
Deficiency: The football goal box at north D-Zone
is full of standing water.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: All utility boxes should be free
of standing water.

18
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Recommendation: Not a safety concern, however,
goal post should be level and parallel with end zone.

A12

Deficiency: This planter is not maintained and
contains weeds. The condition of irrigation is
unknown. Soil is compacted and has dropped
significantly.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: Review planting and irrigation
practices to determine if this area can be planted
and maintained.

A11

Deficiency: The stadium rules sign and “No in/
out privileges” sign at the entrance are damaged/
vandalized.
Priority: Low

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT
AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Priority: Low

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Deficiency: The football goal post at the north
D-zone is rotated slightly.

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

A10

APPENDIX

A. TRACK & FIELD STADIUM

Recommendation: Signage should be clear and
legible in order to ensure proper use of the facility.
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A. TRACK & FIELD STADIUM

A13

Deficiency: The downspouts around the building
drain directly onto the plaza.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: Drains appear to have positive
drainage, however, the downspouts should connect
to the stormwater system directly.

A14

Deficiency: The perimeter edgeband does not have
track surfacing, creating a hard surface that could
injure players.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: Install track surfacing on
concrete edgeband and feather sides as needed to
ensure a smooth transition between the field and
track.

A15

Deficiency: Fencing along the interior and exterior
track perimeter does not consistently have a minimum
of 1 meter between the edge of the last lane and
fencing.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: Either the perimeter fencing
needs to be moved to a safe distance or the outside
lane must not be used.

20
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A17
Deficiency: There’s no access gate by the
scoreboard for maintenance access.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: Install an access gate at the
scoreboard area.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT
AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Recommendation: The areas between the track
and fencing should be paved, including the area
underneath the fence, to make these areas much
easier to maintain as well as improve safety.

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Priority: Low

GMAX TESTING RESULTS
The track & field stadium is in overall good
condition. Testing at 10 locations throughout the
field resulted in GMAX ratings between 72-84, which
falls within an acceptable, safe range.

APPENDIX

A16

Deficiency: There are many areas around that track
that are unpaved with fencing that does not have an
edgeband. These areas are not being maintained
and could be a tripping hazard.

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

A. TRACK & FIELD STADIUM

Detailed results can be found in Appendix A.
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B

WEST BASEBALL FIELD
ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

Fencing does
not have safety
caps on all top
rails adjacent to
field of play
Broken and
clogged trench
drain
Backstop does
not have hood
or boards
Field and
fines have
maintenance
and irrigation
issues
Bullpens
and batting
cage have
maintenance
and accessibility
issues

SAFETY ISSUE
MAINTENANCE ISSUE

22
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APPENDIX

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

B2
B6

B1
AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

B3
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

IMAGE KEY MAP

B5

B4
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ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

B. WEST BASEBALL FIELD
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B. WEST BASEBALL FIELD
Deficiency: Overall field planarity and drainage
appears to be acceptable, however, field contains
various weeds, grasses and dry patches that create
an uneven playing surface. Warning tracks are
overgrown. Field layout dimensions meet NFHS
standards.
Priority: High

B1

Recommendation: To create a safe playing surface,
the field should be renovated and maintained per a
site-specific turf management program (see sample
in Section 5). Transition lips to be regraded and
minimum 15’ warning track installed next to all fencing
adjacent to the field of play. Irrigation should be
reviewed to ensure proper coverage.

Deficiency: Existing trench drain grates at the
backstop and dugouts are loose or missing in several
locations. Trench drains are full of fines and weeds.

B2

Priority: High
Recommendation: Clear clogged drains to prevent
flooding issues that can lead to further deterioration
of surfaces and extend periods of non-use. Replace
broken or missing grates. Review maintenance
practices to ensure ongoing functionality of drain.

Deficiency: Bullpen and batting cage are not
maintained to the same level of the field. There is no
accessible POT or accessible gates to the bullpen or
batting cage. Fencing does not have a bottom rail or
edgeband leading to an unmaintainable edge.

B3

Priority: High
Recommendation: Construct accessible POT and
ensure access compliance of gates. Maintain the
Bullpen and batting cage at least to the same level
as the field. An edgeband would help create a
maintainable edge.

24
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B5

Deficiency: Fencing adjacent to the playing field
does not consistently have safety caps.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Install safety caps on top rails on
all fencing adjacent to the field of play that is under
8 feet tall.

Deficiency: Backstop is in overall good condition,
however, backstop does not have a hood or
backstop boards.

B6

Priority: Low
Recommendation: The backstop should have
boards for safety, visibility, and to protect fencing.
The backstop should ideally have a hood that
extends to the edge of home plate to block any
backwards travelling foul balls.
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ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT
AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Recommendation: Irrigation head height to be
adjusted to prevent tripping hazard and coverage to
be reviewed to address damaged turf area.

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Priority: High

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

Deficiency: Some irrigation heads extend beyond
finish grade and has damaged the turf around the
head. Irrigation shows “donuts” around irrigation
heads and may not provide adequate coverage.

APPENDIX

B4

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

B. WEST BASEBALL FIELD
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C EAST BASEBALL FIELD
ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

Fencing does
not have safety
caps on all top
rails adjacent to
field of play
Bullpens
and batting
cage have
maintenance
and accessibility
issues
Field and
fines have
maintenance
and irrigation
issues
Broken and
clogged trench
drain
Backstop does
not have hood
or boards

SAFETY ISSUE
MAINTENANCE ISSUE
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C5

APPENDIX

C3

C7
ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

C6
AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

IMAGE KEY MAP

C2
C1
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SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

C. EAST BASEBALL FIELD

C4
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C. EAST BASEBALL FIELD
Deficiency: Overall field planarity and drainage
appears to be acceptable, however, field contains
various weeds, grasses and dry patches that create
an uneven playing surface. Warning tracks are
overgrown. Field layout dimensions meet NFHS
standards.
Priority: High

C1

C2

Recommendation: To create a safe playing surface,
the field should be renovated and maintained per a
site-specific turf management program (see sample
in Section 5). Transition lips to be regraded and
minimum 15’ warning track installed next to all fencing
adjacent to the field of play. Irrigation should be
reviewed to ensure proper coverage.

Deficiency: Standing water near home plate
indicates a drainage issue. Standing water in the field
of play poses a serious falling risk to players.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Area to be regraded to ensure
positive drainage.

C3
Deficiency: Quick coupler located behind pitching
mound is loose and does not appear to lock.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Unsecured valve boxes within
the field of play pose a serious falling risk to players.
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C5

Deficiency: Gates into the bullpens and batting
cage are unaccessible with no paved path of travel
or kickplates. Batting cage is overgrown and not
maintained to the same level as the field.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Install accessible gate and
maintain bullpen at the same level as the field.

C6

Deficiency: Fencing adjacent to the playing field
does not consistently have safety caps.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Install safety caps on top rails of
all fencing adjacent to the field of play that is under
8 feet tall.
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AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Recommendation: Clear clogged drains to prevent
flooding issues that can lead to further deterioration
of surfaces and extend periods of non-use. Replace
broken or missing grates. Review maintenance
practices to ensure ongoing functionality of drain.

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Priority: High

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

C4

APPENDIX

Deficiency: Existing trench drain grates at the
backstop and dugouts are loose or missing in several
locations. Trench drains are full of fines and weeds.

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

C. EAST BASEBALL FIELD
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C. EAST BASEBALL FIELD

Deficiency: Backstop is in overall good condition,
however, backstop does not have a hood or
backstop boards.

C7

Priority: Low
Recommendation: The backstop should have
boards for safety, visibility, to protect fencing. The
backstop should ideally have a hood that extends
to the edge of home plate to block any backwards
travelling foul balls.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

D SOUTH SOFTBALL FIELD

Hose is being
stored within the
field fo play
Field and
fines have
maintenance
and irrigation
issues
Fencing does
not have safety
caps on all top
rails adjacent to
field of play

SAFETY ISSUE
MAINTENANCE ISSUE
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ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Backstop does
not have hood
or boards

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

Broken and
clogged trench
drain

APPENDIX

Bullpens
and batting
cage have
maintenance
and accessibility
issues

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT
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D. SOUTH SOFTBALL FIELD
IMAGE KEY MAP

D7

D4

D5
D6
D3
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D2

D1

D8
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D2
Deficiency: Standing water located along the 3rd
base line indicates a drainage issue.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Area to be regraded to ensure
positive drainage.

Deficiency: Existing trench drain grates at the
backstop and dugouts are loose or missing in several
locations. Trench drains are full of fines and weeds.

D3

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

Recommendation: To create a safe playing surface,
the field should be renovated and maintained per a
site-specific turf management program (see sample in
Section 5). Irrigation should be reviewed to ensure
proper coverage. Transition lips to be regraded and
minimum 15’ warning track installed next to all fencing
adjacent to the field of play.

Priority: High
Recommendation: Clear clogged drains to prevent
flooding issues that can lead to further deterioration
of surfaces and extend periods of non-use. Replace
broken or missing grates. Review maintenance
practices to ensure ongoing functionality of drain.
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APPENDIX

D1

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Priority: High

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Deficiency: Overall field planarity and drainage
appears to be acceptable, however, field contains
various weeds, grasses and dry patches that create
an uneven playing surface. Warning tracks are
overgrown. Transition lips are unsafe. Field layout
dimensions meet NFHS standards.

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

D. SOUTH SOFTBALL FIELD
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D. SOUTH SOFTBALL FIELD

D4

Deficiency: Gates into the Bullpens and batting
cage are unaccessible with no paved path of travel
or kickplates. Batting cage is overgrown and not
maintained to the same level as the field.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Install accessible gate and
maintain Bullpen at the same level as the field.

D5

Deficiency: Fencing adjacent to the playing field
does not consistently have safety caps.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Install safety caps on top rail on
all fencing adjacent to the field of play that is under
8 feet tall.

D6

Deficiency: A hose is being stored on the inside of
the backstop behind home plate.
Priority: Moderate
Recommendation: The hose should be stored
moved into storage when not in use to prevent
player injury.
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Deficiency: Backstop is in overall good condition,
however, backstop does not have a hood or
backstop boards.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: The backstop should have
boards for safety, visibility, and to protect fencing.
The backstop should ideally have a hood that
extends to the edge of home plate to block any
backwards travelling foul balls.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
APPENDIX

D8

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

Recommendation: The batting cage should be
maintained to the same level as the field. Edgebands
would help maintain the edges. Netting needs to be
addressed before batting cage can be used.

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Priority: Moderate

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

D7

Deficiency: The batting cage is overgrown and
not maintained to the same level as the field.
Fencing does not have an edgeband leading to an
unmaintainable edge. The netting is falling down
rendering the batting cage unusable. There is no
accessible POT.

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

D. SOUTH SOFTBALL FIELD
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E NORTH SOFTBALL FIELD
ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

Fencing does
not have safety
caps on all top
rails adjacent to
field of play
Field and
fines have
maintenance
and irrigation
issues
Broken and
clogged trench
drains
Backstop does
not have hood
or boards

SAFETY ISSUE
MAINTENANCE ISSUE
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APPENDIX

E4

E3
ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

IMAGE KEY MAP

E2
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SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

E. NORTH SOFTBALL FIELD

E1

E5
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E. NORTH SOFTBALL FIELD
Deficiency: Overall field planarity is unsafe. There
are many dry patches, weeds, and grasses that create
an uneven playing surface and pose a significant risk
of injury. Warning tracks are overgrown and do not
have a clear edge. Transition lips are unsafe.
Priority: High

E1

Recommendation: To create a safe playing surface,
the field should be renovated and maintained per a
site-specific turf management program (see sample
in Section 5). Transition lips to be regraded and
minimum 15’ warning track installed next to all fencing
adjacent to the field of play. Irrigation should be
reviewed to ensure proper coverage.

E2
Deficiency: Standing water located along the 1st
base line indicates a drainage issue.
Priority: High
Recommendation: Area to be regraded to ensure
positive drainage.

Deficiency: Existing trench drain grates at the
backstop and dugouts are loose or missing in several
locations. Trench drains are full of fines and weeds.

E3

Priority: High
Recommendation: Clear clogged drains to prevent
flooding issues that can lead to further deterioration
of surfaces and extend periods of non-use. Replace
broken or missing grates. Review maintenance
practices to ensure ongoing functionality of drain.
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Recommendation: Install safety caps on top rails on
all fencing adjacent to the field of play that is under
8 feet tall.

Deficiency: Backstop is in overall good condition,
however, backstop does not have a hood or
backstop boards.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: The backstop should have
boards for safety, visibility and to protect fencing.
The backstop should ideally have a hood that
extends to the edge of home plate to block any
backwards travelling foul balls.

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT
APPENDIX

E5

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Priority: High

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Deficiency: Fencing adjacent to the playing field
does not consistently have safety caps.

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

E4

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

E. NORTH SOFTBALL FIELD
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F MULTI-USE FIELD

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

Field has
maintenance
and irrigation
issues
Loose plumbing
pieces

SAFETY ISSUE
MAINTENANCE ISSUE
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APPENDIX

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

IMAGE KEY MAP

F2
F1
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SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

F. MULTI-USE FIELD
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F. MULTI-USE FIELD

Deficiency: Overall field planarity is unsafe. There
are many dry patches, weeds, and grasses that create
an uneven playing surface and pose a significant risk
of injury.

F1

Priority: High
Recommendation: To create a safe playing surface,
the field should be renovated and maintained per a
site-specific turf management program (see sample in
Section 5). Irrigation should be reviewed to ensure
proper coverage.

F2
Deficiency: Loose piping located along residential
wall.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: These items should be removed.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Ball wall in
disrepair
Cracking in
tennis court
surfacing

APPENDIX

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

Cracking in
asphalt surfacing

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

G

HARD COURTS

SAFETY ISSUE
MAINTENANCE ISSUE
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G. HARD COURTS
IMAGE KEY MAP

G2

G1

44

G3
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G2

Deficiency: Handball wall is in poor condition.
Play surface receives heavy use on weekends and
requires consistent patching.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: Due to extensive use and
current maintenance levels, options for more durable
solutions should be explored.

G3

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT
AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

Recommendation: Clean and seal cracks to
prevent weeds and further damage.

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Priority: Low

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

Deficiency: Cracks in playing surface occur at
netting poles and center anchors as well as in other
locations throughout. Cracks are minor and do not
pose an immediate risk of injury in their current state.

Deficiency: Asphalt has minor cracks. Basketball
hoops do not have nets.
Priority: Low
Recommendation: Cracks should be cleaned and
sealed to prevent further damage and weed growth.
Nets should be installed on basketball hoops as
needed.
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APPENDIX

G1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

G. HARD COURTS

45
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The mechanical and chemical systems at each site is different. It is recommended that the District develop and maintain a
District-Wide standard for all mechanical and chemical systems and components. Having such a strategy would allow for
replacements of older, failing components to be streamlined, prices to be more predictable, and the procurement process
streamlined. Some larger items wouldn’t be replaced until major renovations occur. Another benefit of such a system is
that it would allow the District to purchase in bulk and have replacement parts and components in a warehouse for prompt
replacement to minimize downtime.
Many of the sites visited have access issues that, in the opinion of ADG, are not in compliance with the American with
Disabilities Act (ADA), California Building Code (CBC), or would be approved by the Division of State Architect (DSA).
Further analysis of each site should be undertaken by an expert in this field.
This report outlines code violations, safety and maintenance concerns, and potential enhancements. The code violations
demand immediate attention. The safety and maintenance concerns should be reviewed and weighed. A typical response
is to allocate funds to the issues which expose the District to the most potential liability before moving on to other issues
which, while needing attention, fail to present much of a risk to patrons or staff. As renovations are undertaken the
potential enhancements should be closely considered. In many cases much of the cost of an enhancement can be shared
AREAS OF IMMEDIATE CONCERN
1.

All code violations mentioned by the Health Inspector should be immediately rectified. These include:
• Replacing existing signage with code compliant signage
• Installing auto-closing devices on all gates / doors
• Creating permanent places to house safety equipment on the pool deck

2.

The chemical feeders should be rebuilt or replaced to ensure leaks do not occur. The steel beam in the chlorine room should be
inspected and, if sound, repainted to prevent further rust and degradation.

3.

Vapor recovery devices should be installed on the acid tanks to prevent further rust in the room. All rusting surfaces in the room
should be sanded to remove rust and repainted.
POTENTIAL RENOVATION/ENHANCEMENTS

1.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

The five high school sites visited as part of this report are in various stages of their life cycles. Only one of the sites,
Rosemont High School, could be considered a “modern” aquatic center capable of hosting and attracting large CIF or club
swimming or diving meets.

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

The Swimming Aquatic Safety Assessment by Aquatic Design Group, which outlines the specific deficiencies, code
references, and recommendations, can be found in the Appendix. Below is an overview of the findings.

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

APPENDIX

3

AQUATIC FACILITY ASSESSMENT

Adding shade to the spectator area would greatly improve the attractiveness and functionality of the pool for users.
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Parking

DESCRIPTION
Access isle markings and the international symbol for accessibility signs are not compliant at
every accessible parking stall.

Detectable
Warnings/
Truncated Domes

Code-compliant truncated domes are not present at every transition between pedestrian and
vehicular circulation (i.e. at crosswalks).

Walks and
Sidewalks/ Curb
Ramps & Landings

Travel from the athletic facilities to parking, restrooms, and drinking fountains are not entirely
access compliant, which includes narrow paths, path slopes exceeding the maximum allowable
slope and cross-slope, or transitions that exceed the maximum allowable height. Many handrails
do not have the correct extension length at the bottom of stairs and ramps

Routes of Travel

All facilities do not consistently have an accessible path of travel or sufficient accessible seating
for both players and spectators within player or spectator seating areas.

Player and
Spectator Seating

Wheelchair spaces and companion seating at bleachers and player seating areas are not
provided.

Doors and Gates

All doors and gates with the path of travel do not consistently have accessible opening
hardware that does not require tight grasping and is operable with one hand , kick plates on
the push side of the accessible route, level landings at door openings, or are within the maximum
allowable opening force and closing speed.

Restrooms and
Drinking Fountains

All restrooms and drinking fountains must be code compliant in terms of signage, placement and
functionality of amenities (i.e. paper dispensers, door locks, sinks, etc.), with automatic closing
doors, and number/size of stalls and fountains based on occupancy.

Stairs

Contrasting color stripes for visually impaired persons are not present at stair nosings. Handrail
extensions at the bottom of stairs are too short.

Swimming Pool
Locker Rooms and
Entry

The existing pool lift does not have the required armrests and was not in working order at
the time of inspection. The correct number and size of roll-in showers must be provided. Fixed
benches were not at accessible heights.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

ACCESSIBILITY
CONCERN

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

The full campus and swimming pool accessibility reports by GPPA Architects, which outlines the specific deficiencies, code
references, and recommendations, can be found in the Appendix. Below is an overview of the findings.

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Along with the safety and standard related deficiencies found within the sports facilities are a number of accessibility issues
found throughout the campus that are due in part to maintenance and the age of the school. At risk of liability, the District
must address these access-related items even if they do not constitute an immediate threat to health and safety.

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

APPENDIX

4

ACCESSIBILITY ASSESSMENT

49

50

Rosemont High School Athletics Assessment • Sacramento City USD • October 2017

Type of use will affect the level and type of maintenance practices that are required for a field. For
example, sports such as soccer and football impact fields more than baseball and softball. As different
uses are scheduled for fields, staff and maintenance personnel need to review the impact that the
fields are experiencing and increase or decrease the fields specific maintenance needs.
Included in this Maintenance Plan are the following items:
xx Review of current maintenance and operations practices
xx Proposed Short Term Maintenance Recommendations
xx Proposed Long Term Maintenance Recommendations
Current Maintenance Practices
In order to determine any opportunities to improve maintenance practices, it is important to review
existing maintenance practices. Below are questions that will help determine existing maintenance
routines:
xx How often do you mow?
xx What is your mow height?
xx Do you aerate? How often?
xx Do you top dress? How often?
xx Do you fertilize? How often?
xx Do you take any weed control measures?
xx Do you fertilize trees? How often?
xx Do you reseed? How often?
Short-Term Maintenance Recommendations
1. Step One:
A. Provide a selective broadleaf weed control for the fields based on the application
rates prescribed by the manufacturer.
B. Aerate the turf and soil at these areas with two passes of an aerator to alternate
plug holes. Aeration shall be 6” to 8” deep. Spacing of aerator should be 4” to 6”
with one pass and we would desire a 3” spacing with both aeration passes. Aeration should be completed with 72” or 60” wide aerator. We recommend two passes
in two different directions. The other alternative is to use a plug aerator in one
direction and then use a knife aerator in the other.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT
AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

These recommendations are provided for maintenance of existing fields. It is important to understand
that without proper maintenance, turf areas will fail. Proper maintenance involves the use of the
right equipment, scheduled tasks, and appropriate materials and applications to be successful. The
relationship between field use and maintenance is such that a field that has minimal to moderate use
will not require the same level of maintenance of a field that is heavily used.

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

The following is a sample plan to demonstrate the level of care and routine maintenance that is
required to maintain safe, high-performing turf fields. While a soil analysis was completed as part
of this assessment, further study of each field should be completed to create a facility-specific turf
maintenance plan.

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

APPENDIX

5

SAMPLE TURF MAINTENANCE PLAN
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5. SAMPLE TURF MAINTENANCE PLAN
ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

2.
3.

C. If plugs are pulled, remove soil plugs from site.
D. Top dressing shall be spread over area at depth to fill plugs. For the amendment
we recommend Wonder Grow Compost and G8 Sand from TMT Enterprises or
equal with a sand mix. Sand to compost shall be 70/30 and premixed. Amendments shall be spread to a ½” depth and dragged or raked to fill voids.
E. Spread appropriate seed mix at a rate of 150 lbs per acre (rate can be adjusted
for slit seeding application) or as recommended by the manufacturer.
F. Provide hand broadcast of turf seed in areas larger than 16” square inches where
soil is visible. Loosen up soil with a rake or hoe prior to seed placement.
G. Fertilize the field. Evenly spread 20 lbs of fertilizer per 1,000 square feet or as
recommended by the manufacturer.
H. Contractor shall review the irrigation schedule with the District staff and make
adjustments to the schedule for the grass germination and recondition of the field.
Recommendations shall be provided for a water cycle for germination and turf
establishment period and standard run times for system.
Step Two:
A. Provide mowing of the fields per long term recommendations below.
Step Three:
A. Provide knife aerations as recommendations below. Aeration shall occur at eight
and sixteen weeks following initial aeration.
B. Provide fertilizer application two months after initial application.
C. Provide another application broadleaf weed control at six to eight weeks after
initial application.
D. At the eight week and following the knife aeration above, provide another slit
seed application.

Long-Term Maintenance Recommendations
Maintenance needs to be increased in order to retain the fields at a proper level. With the amount
of use, especially with community use, there needs to be several additional steps and procedures
added to the maintenance regime.
Recommendations for the maintenance areas are as follows:
xx Mowing: Mowing should occur two times a week to stimulate turf growth during growing
season. Mowing height shall be no higher than 1-1/2”. Mowing during April thru November
shall occur to this level, and during the remaining four colder months (December thru March)
the grass can be mowed once a week. This works out to 84 mowing’s a year. Turf shall not have
more than 1/3 of the turf blade removed when mowing.
xx Fertilize: Turf and landscape areas need to be on a fertilizing program throughout the year.
Fertilizing shall occur 6 times a year. The type of fertilizer needs to change between a high
nitrogen based to a more balanced fertilizer.
Another alternative to applying dry fertilizer is the practice of “fertigation”. Dry fertilizer costs
more due to the bulk of material and labor for distribution. Fertigation systems are physcially
connected to automatic irrigation systems and provide low amounts of fertilizer when the
irrigation system is on. Liquid fertilizers are more concentrated so the amount of materials
being purchased are much less.
xx Aeration: There are three types of aeration recommended: Knife, Deep Tine and Core.
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Solid deep tine provides a deeper penetration and fractures the soil further than the knife aeration.
Blades can be as long as 12”. Play can resume one day after a deep tine pass. One deep tine aeration
shall occur per year.
Core aeration pulls plugs from the soil. These plugs should be collected and recycled or pulverized
and mixed with organic matter to use as topdressing. Core plugs should be set for 6” deep. Core
aeration should occur at least once a year. If more core aerations can occur, we would recommend
this operation to occur twice a year in the early spring and again in the early fall.
xx Top Dressing: Following core aeration, turf areas should be top dressed with a mixture of compost and
sand. Typical ratio for sand to compost is 80 / 20. The material will migrate into the core holes and
provide more water percolation and nutrients for the grass. If fall core aeration occurs, top dressing
shall follow that exercise.
xx Reseeding: Grass needs to be replenished. A slit seeder should be used to reseed the grass a minimum
of ± 2”. Grass being used on the fields is a Blue / Rye mix. Blue grass is the best grass for the climate
and provides rhizomes for infill and growth. The Rye grass is a cover grass for the colder months when
the Blue grass goes into dormancy. Reseeding shall occur in March with Blue grass and in the early fall
with Rye grass.
xx Weed Control: Selective broadleaf weed control shall occur based on fields conditions. If the turf is
reseeded annually and is healthy, there should be less need for weed control. Contractors can provide
this service.
xx Tree Care: As stated above trees also need to be fertilized. Trees require review and pruning on
an annual basis. Dead limbs and trees should be removed.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

Knife aeration should occur more frequently. It will not affect the surface and can be played on
immediately. This device cuts narrow slits in the turf and soil up to 6” deep to increase air flow and
reduce compaction. Four knife aerations shall occur per year.

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

5. SAMPLE TURF MAINTENANCE PLAN

Besides the maintenance recommendations previously stated, monitoring and scheduling the level of use of
the turf areas by the District is very important. There are needs for all turf areas to include periods of no
use. Rules regarding the guidelines for preparation for use and the use of wet or saturated turf need to be
established and enforced.
Periods of time need to be scheduled to relieve the turf from deterioration and to allow the turf areas to
recover. Proposed recommendations are:
1. School use of the fields should alternate use areas on a daily basis
2. After school and community use should be considered when determining overall field use and
limited, giving priority primarily to school usage.
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APPENDIX

Use / User Recommendations

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

xx Field Review: Staff should review fields for holes, stable turf conditions, obstructions, etc. regularly.
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5. SAMPLE TURF MAINTENANCE PLAN
ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS ASSESSMENT
Guidelines for the preparation of fields need to be established. This is particularly important for
community user groups and setting up fields for game play. Proposed recommendations are:
1. No lines shall be permanently burned into fields. Use turf paint for striping or temporary spray
chalk.
2. No permanent soccer goals shall be used. The intent is for soccer goals to be temporary and
not be the embedded type. All soccer goals shall be installed temporarily utilizing a system of
weights specifically designed by the manufacturer to safely weigh down the goals from tipping
over.
3. Soccer goals shall be removed from the field area after use in accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations and locked down for proper security.
4. Fields shall be rotated to not occupy the same areas for more than two weeks in a row. This
will assist in reducing the goal mouth syndrome where the grass in front of soccer goals is heavily used and wears out.
5. No stakes shall set into the ground for goals, tents, etc.
6. No structures or field improvements are allowed without District approval.
7. Trash shall be picked up by users after games and deposited in trash receptacles.
8. Users shall police the field prior to use to verify that there are no hazards or deleterious materials in the field area that would cause harm to players.
9. There should be no adjustments to the irrigation system except by authorized school district
personnel.
When the natural turf fields are wet and the soils are saturated, the fields should not be used under any
circumstances. Harmful soil compaction occurs when fields are used when the soil is saturated, which
reduces the pore space and ability for turf to grow. Recommendations are:
1. Fields should not be used 48 hours after it has rained any measurable amount.
2. Areas that are low, or where water is collected, may not be used for long periods and use
areas shall be setup on higher ground.
Vehicles should not be allowed on the fields. Weight of vehicles compacts the turf and soil and reduced
the ability for grass to grow. We recommend pathways be included for access around turf areas for
maintenance. Maintenance equipment should have turf tires if they are going to run across the turf.
Gopher and ground squirrel control is needed, and shall be monitored and maintained on a regular
basis. The District currently has a pest control contractor providing these services, but there is a need to
increase the work and effort at several sites. If new holes and burrows are discovered there should be
an immediate call to the contractor for baiting and removal.
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PRIOR TO PLANTING: Spread the above requirements per 1,000 sq ft and mix into the top 6-8 inches of
soil. Initially, limit nitrogen to 1.5 lb/1,000 sq ft or 25-30 ppm NO3-N to avoid salt damage.
SPLIT extra nitrogen as necessary over the active growing season. Adjust rate according to local
conditions and requirements. Allow for adequate establishment first (up to 30 days).
MAINTENANCE: Split the above amount over the year at a time according to local conditions and
requirements. Choose a source that best fits this combination and avoid applications in winter.
MAGNESIUM: If levels are very high (generally, they increase with depth), one may encounter drainage
problems and potassium uptake may be hindered. Extra calcium may provide some benefit.
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MICRONUTRIENTS: Where levels appear to be high, avoid any further applications for the time being. Very
high (VH) levels may not necessarily be toxic, but avoid. Maintain correct soil pH.
* ZINC: Where levels are low, apply according to label instructions. Consider fertilizer brands that
also contain zinc, although they may not be sufficient to correct a severe deficiency.
* BORON may not necessarily be deficient in the soil, and it is hard to correct an excessive
application. Therefore, apply boron only if confirmed deficient through a leaf analysis.
* MANGANESE: The soil test is not a good indicator of deficiency. Maintain a reasonable soil pH and
organic matter status, and follow label directions if applying manganese-containing products.

Dolomite
Lime
(70 score) (70 score)

dS/m

CEC

HIGH

Sodium
Na
ppm

12.6

INCREASING SALINITY

24
AVERAGE

Calcium
Ca
ppm

�
�
�

SAMPLE ID:

�
�
�
�
�
� � �

55414

ECe

8

(209) 529-4080

ROSEMONT HS #1708500

1358

�

Graphical Soil Analysis Report

GROWER:

CLIENT NO:

0.2

LOW

Nitrogen
NO3-N
ppm

Organic
Matter
%

�
�
�
�
�
�

LAB NO:

Phosphorus Phosphorus Potassium Magnesium
Weak Bray NaHCO3-P
K
Mg
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm

�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� �
�

08/23/17

GRO-POWER INC
15065 TELEPHONE AVENUE
CHINO, CA 91710-9614

17-226-083

MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 95351

"Our reports and letters are for the exclusive and confidential use of our clients, and may not be reproduced in whole or in part, nor may any reference be made to the work, the result or the company in any advertising,
news release, or other public announcements without obtaining our prior written authorization." The yield of any crop is controlled by many factors in additions to nutrition. While these recommendations are based on
agronomic research and experience, they DO NOT GUARANTEE the achievement of satisfactory performance. © Copyright 1994 A & L WESTERN LABORATORIES, INC.

C
O
M
M
E
N
T
S

Results

Analyte

Very Low

Low

Medium

High

DATE OF REPORT:
Very High

SEND TO:

REPORT NUMBER:

�

A & L WESTERN AGRICULTURAL LABORATORIES
1311 WOODLAND AVE #1

6. APPENDIX

A. SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS

7

3.4

CROP:

327

1462

40

Gypsum

Elemental
Sulfur

LANDSCAPE
Phosphate
P2O5

2.0

Nitrogen
N

3.2

Ex. Lime

L

0.8

Zinc
Zn
ppm

6.0

Potash
K2O

Magnesium
Mg

0.6

Sulfur
SO4-S

*

Zinc
Zn

*

Manganese
Mn

2

Manganese
Mn
ppm

Soil Fertility Guidelines

meq/100g

4

Sulfur
SO4-S
ppm

�
�
�

BBJV

Iron
Fe

31

Iron
Fe
ppm

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

Copper
Cu

RATE:

1.1

Chloride
Cl
ppm

3

*

Boron
B

lb/1000 sq ft

pH

6.9

0.1

Boron
B
ppm

�
�
�
� �

PAGE:

SUBMITTED BY:

FAX (209) 529-4736

Copper
Cu
ppm

�

Rosemont High School Athletics Assessment • Sacramento City USD • October 2017
SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

NOTES:

1.7

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A. SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS

APPENDIX

BASIC

70.1

INCREASING NEED FOR LIME

25.9

Rogell Rogers, CCA, PCA
A & L WESTERN LABORATORIES, INC.

Buffer pH:

0.9

Sodium
Na %

Percent
Cation Saturation (computed)

Potassium Magnesium Calcium
K%
Mg %
Ca %

ACIDIC

0

50

100

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE PREVIOUS COMMENTS WHERE APPLICABLE, APPLY TO THE ENTIRE REPORT. THANK YOU.

Dolomite
Lime
(70 score) (70 score)

dS/m

INCREASING SALINITY

36
HIGH

CEC

9

Sodium
Na
ppm

10.4

AVERAGE

Calcium
Ca
ppm

SAMPLE ID:

�
�
�
� � � �
�
�
�

55415

ECe

7

Phosphorus Phosphorus Potassium Magnesium
Weak Bray NaHCO3-P
K
Mg
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm

(209) 529-4080

ROSEMONT HS #1708500

1358

�

Graphical Soil Analysis Report

GROWER:

CLIENT NO:

0.2

LOW

Nitrogen
NO3-N
ppm

Organic
Matter
%

�
�
�
�

LAB NO:

�
�
�
�
�
� � �
�
� � �
�

08/23/17

GRO-POWER INC
15065 TELEPHONE AVENUE
CHINO, CA 91710-9614

17-226-083

MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 95351

"Our reports and letters are for the exclusive and confidential use of our clients, and may not be reproduced in whole or in part, nor may any reference be made to the work, the result or the company in any advertising,
news release, or other public announcements without obtaining our prior written authorization." The yield of any crop is controlled by many factors in additions to nutrition. While these recommendations are based on
agronomic research and experience, they DO NOT GUARANTEE the achievement of satisfactory performance. © Copyright 1994 A & L WESTERN LABORATORIES, INC.

C
O
M
M
E
N
T
S

Results

Analyte

Very Low

Low

Medium

High

DATE OF REPORT:
Very High

SEND TO:

REPORT NUMBER:

�

A & L WESTERN AGRICULTURAL LABORATORIES
1311 WOODLAND AVE #1

6. APPENDIX

57

58

Rosemont High School Athletics Assessment • Sacramento City USD • October 2017
LAB NO:

6

2.9

56
HIGH

319

1366

43

Dolomite
Lime
(70 score) (70 score)

CROP:

Gypsum

Elemental
Sulfur

LANDSCAPE
Phosphate
P2O5

3.0

Nitrogen
N

3.2

3

Sulfur
SO4-S
ppm

Ex. Lime

L

0.8

Zinc
Zn
ppm

5.0

Potash
K2O

Magnesium
Mg

0.7

Sulfur
SO4-S

*

Zinc
Zn

*

Manganese
Mn

2

�
�

SBJV

Manganese
Mn
ppm

Soil Fertility Guidelines

meq/100g

CEC

dS/m

INCREASING SALINITY

6

Sodium
Na
ppm

ECe

AVERAGE

Calcium
Ca
ppm

SAMPLE ID:

�
�
� �
�
�
� � � �

55416

9.8

4

Phosphorus Phosphorus Potassium Magnesium
Weak Bray NaHCO3-P
K
Mg
ppm
ppm
ppm
ppm

Iron
Fe

26

Iron
Fe
ppm

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
0.8

Copper
Cu

Chloride
Cl
ppm

4

*

Boron
B

lb/1000 sq ft

pH

7.2

0.1

Boron
B
ppm

�
�
� �

PAGE:

SUBMITTED BY:

FAX (209) 529-4736

Copper
Cu
ppm

�

RATE:

(209) 529-4080

ROSEMONT HS #1708500

1358

�

Graphical Soil Analysis Report

GROWER:

CLIENT NO:

0.2

LOW

Nitrogen
NO3-N
ppm

Organic
Matter
%

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
� � �
�
�
�
�
�
� �

08/23/17

GRO-POWER INC
15065 TELEPHONE AVENUE
CHINO, CA 91710-9614

17-226-083

MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 95351

"Our reports and letters are for the exclusive and confidential use of our clients, and may not be reproduced in whole or in part, nor may any reference be made to the work, the result or the company in any advertising,
news release, or other public announcements without obtaining our prior written authorization." The yield of any crop is controlled by many factors in additions to nutrition. While these recommendations are based on
agronomic research and experience, they DO NOT GUARANTEE the achievement of satisfactory performance. © Copyright 1994 A & L WESTERN LABORATORIES, INC.

C
O
M
M
E
N
T
S

Results

Analyte

Very Low

Low

Medium

High

DATE OF REPORT:
Very High

SEND TO:

REPORT NUMBER:

�

A & L WESTERN AGRICULTURAL LABORATORIES
1311 WOODLAND AVE #1

BASIC

69.8

NOTES:

INCREASING NEED FOR LIME

26.9

1.9

Sodium
Na %

Rogell Rogers, CCA, PCA
A & L WESTERN LABORATORIES, INC.

Buffer pH:

1.5

Potassium Magnesium Calcium
K%
Mg %
Ca %

ACIDIC

0

50

100

Percent
Cation Saturation (computed)

6. APPENDIX

A. SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS

35

6.0

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

261

431

Sodium
Na
ppm

2007

62

CROP:

Gypsum

Elemental
Sulfur

LANDSCAPE
Phosphate
P2O5

1.0

Nitrogen
N

1.5

Ex. Lime

L

2.1

Zinc
Zn
ppm

Potash
K2O

Magnesium
Mg

0.5

Sulfur
SO4-S

Zinc
Zn

Manganese
Mn

26

Manganese
Mn
ppm

Soil Fertility Guidelines

meq/100g

18

Sulfur
SO4-S
ppm

�
�
�
�
�
�

SOCC1

Iron
Fe

29

Iron
Fe
ppm

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

Copper
Cu

RATE:

0.8

Chloride
Cl
ppm

1

Boron
B

lb/1000 sq ft

pH

6.8

0.5

Boron
B
ppm

�
�
� �
�

PAGE:

SUBMITTED BY:

FAX (209) 529-4736

Copper
Cu
ppm

�

Buffer pH:

4.5

Rosemont High School Athletics Assessment • Sacramento City USD • October 2017
SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Rogell Rogers, CCA, PCA
A & L WESTERN LABORATORIES, INC.

NOTES:

1.8

Sodium
Na %

A. SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS

APPENDIX

BASIC

67.0

INCREASING NEED FOR LIME

23.7

Potassium Magnesium Calcium
K%
Mg %
Ca %

ACIDIC

0

50

100

Percent
Cation Saturation (computed)

PRIOR TO PLANTING: Spread the above requirements per 1,000 sq ft and mix into the top 6-8 inches of
soil. Initially, limit nitrogen to 1.5 lb/1,000 sq ft or 25-30 ppm NO3-N to avoid salt damage.
SPLIT extra nitrogen as necessary over the active growing season. Adjust rate according to local
conditions and requirements. Allow for adequate establishment first (up to 30 days).
MAINTENANCE: Split the above amount over the year at a time according to local conditions and
requirements. Choose a source that best fits this combination and avoid applications in winter.
MAGNESIUM: If levels are very high (generally, they increase with depth), one may encounter drainage
problems and potassium uptake may be hindered. Extra calcium may provide some benefit.
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MICRONUTRIENTS: Where levels appear to be high, avoid any further applications for the time being. Very
high (VH) levels may not necessarily be toxic, but avoid. Maintain correct soil pH.
*Micronutrients:Where levels are low, apply according to label instructions, or refer to a tissue
analysis to determine necessity. Maintain organic matter and pH at a satisfactory level.
HIGH levels of organic matter should have a beneficial effect on growth and "soil" pH may not be as
critical. However, watch carefully as amendments and extra nitrogen may still be necessary.
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE PREVIOUS COMMENTS WHERE APPLICABLE, APPLY TO THE ENTIRE REPORT. THANK YOU.
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NAME: Verde Design

LAB NO.: 55413 – 55418

DATE: 08/23/17

PROJECT: Rosemont High School
Page 1 of 2

TEXTURES*
[ ]

SANDY SOILS

[X]

Coarse textured, low water retention,
infertile; fertilizer leaches easily and needs
frequent irrigation. Organic matter benefits
water and nutrient retention.
Sand, Loamy Sand

LOAM SOILS

[ ]

Have desirable properties of clay and sand,
good moisture and fertilizer retention, not too
sticky or droughty.
Sandy Loam, Loam, Silt Loam, Silty
Clay Loam, Sandy Clay Loam, Clay Loam

CLAY SOILS

Sticky: high water retention, slow
water penetration, compacts easily;
high fertilizer retention. Need organic
matter to keep workable.
Sandy Clay, Silty Clay, Clay

*Texture estimate derived from CEC value. For more precise texture information, further testing is required. Contact lab for information.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INTERPRETATION OF ANALYSIS

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

A. SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

6. APPENDIX

[ ]

HIGH

[ ]

MODERATE

[X]

LOW

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

LIME (amount of solid lime distributed in soil)
Plants sensitive to “Lime-induced Iron Chlorosis”, (i.e. azalea, gardenia, liquid amber, roses, etc.) must
have corrective chemical added to soil.
Plants sensitive to “Lime-induced Iron Chlorosis”, affected but not as severely as “high” readings.
Corrective chemical may be added.
Plants sensitive to “Lime-induced Iron Chlorosis”, not affected. No corrective chemical needed.

EC

BORON (ppm)

Electrical Conductivity of the soil saturation extract is a measure of
the total salts in the soil. This can be related to plant growth as
follows: (Units are mmhos/cm @ 25 degrees C)

Is expressed as ppm in the saturation extract. A small amount of
boron is essential for plant growth, but a concentration slightly
above the optimum is toxic for plants.

[X]

0 – 1.9

No damage from salts.

[X]

0.0 - .6

[ ]

2 - 3.9

Sensitive plants may be damaged.

[ ]

.7 - 1.4

Sensitive plants restricted.

[ ]

4 - 7.9

Many plants affected.

[ ]

1.5 - 4.9

Many plants restricted.

[ ]

8 - 16

Most plants damaged.

[ ]

5.0 - 10.0

Only tolerant plants satisfactory.

[ ]

over 16

Few plants survive.

[ ]

10.0 - over

Not toxic for any, but may be too low for some.

Few plants survive.

Rosemont High School Athletics Assessment • Sacramento City USD • October 2017

APPENDIX

6.8-7.4

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

pH

Normal pH values for this area vary from 6.5 to 8.0, however variations in either direction may exist. Soil amendments
may be recommended to help bring the soil pH into a more optimal range. To lower pH, soil sulfur or an equivalent acidforming chemical recommended. To raise pH, lime is usually recommended.
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6. APPENDIX
A. SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS
PROJECT: Rosemont High School

Page 2 of 2

LAB NO.: 55413 - 55418

PERCENT SODIUM SATURATION
Is the degree to which the soil exchange complex is saturated with sodium. Exchangeable sodium has two effects: (1) Reduced
permeability and (2) Toxicity of sensitive plants.
[X]

Below 5

[ ]

5 - 15

[ ]

Above 15

Generally no permeability problem due to sodium. However, sodium sensitive plants may show leaf burn.
Possible permeability problems with clay loams and clays. (C.E.C. 15 – 30)
Permeability problems are likely on all mineral soil except some sands and loam sands.

NUTRIENTS
NITROGEN (N)

[X]

LOW

[ ]

MODERATE

[X]

HIGH

PHOSPHORUS (P2O5)

[X]

LOW

[X]

MODERATE

[ ]

HIGH

POTASSIUM (K20)

[X]

LOW

[X]

MODERATE

[ ]

HIGH

Definite need for fertilizer
nutrient add at recommended rate
for plant soil in question

Fertilizer nutrients are present
in adequate amounts;
maintain at this level.

There is no need for adding
fertilizer nutrients at this time.

ORGANIC MATTER (Percent as designated on the soil analysis)*
[ ]

VERY LOW

0.0 – 0.7

[ ]

LOW

0.8 – 1.7

[X]

MODERATE

1.8 – 3.2

[X]

HIGH

3.3 – 4.2

[X]

VERY HIGH

4.3 – …….

*Variables may exist depending upon the soil type and the source of organic matter that is being measured, however the
above table will give a good estimate of the percentage of organic matter present.
WATER PERCOLATION RATE

(INCHES/HOUR)*

[ ]

VERY RAPID

MORE THAN 20.00

[ ]

RAPID

6.00 – 20.00

[ ]

MODERATELY RAPID

2.00 – 6.00

[X]

MODERATE

.60 – 2.00

[ ]

MODERATELY SLOW

.20 - .60

[ ]

SLOW

.06 - .20

[ ]

VERY SLOW

LESS THAN .06

*Variables may exist depending upon the soil type and the source of organic matter that is being measured, however the
above table will give a good estimate of the percentage of organic matter present.
Percolation rate is an estimate derived from texture. For more specific rates, further testing is required. Contact lab for information.

©2004 Gro-Power®, Inc.
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Rev. 8/04

A. SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS

SOIL ANALYSIS RECOMMENDATIONS

The following recommendations are based on the results of soil analyses #55413 - #55418
from A & L Western Agricultural Laboratories dated August 23, 2017.
SOIL PREPARATION:
Baseball Field
Materials recommended per 1,000 square feet
150 lbs. Gro-Power® Plus
1 - 1½ cu. yd. of nitrolized shavings or good quality compost
Softball Field
Materials recommended per 1,000 square feet
150 lbs. Gro-Power® Plus
2 cu. yd. of nitrolized shavings or good quality compost
Baseball JV Field
Materials recommended per 1,000 square feet
150 lbs. Gro-Power® Plus
2 cu. yd. of nitrolized shavings or good quality compost
Softball JV Field
Materials recommended per 1,000 square feet
150 lbs. Gro-Power® Plus
3 cu. yd. of nitrolized shavings or good quality compost
Soccer Field 1
Materials recommended per 1,000 square feet
75 lbs. Gro-Power® Plus
1 cu. yd. of nitrolized shavings or good quality compost

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Project Number: 1708500

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

Project Name: Rosemont HS

APPENDIX

Verde Design
1024 Iron Point Road – Suite 100 #1241
Folsom, CA 95630
Attn: Chris Sullivan

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

August 29, 2017

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

6. APPENDIX

NOTE: If fields are not going to be completely prepped and new sod installed, aerify existing
sod and apply 20 lbs. Gro-Power® Plus per 1,000 sq. ft. Irrigate thoroughly.
Rosemont High School Athletics Assessment • Sacramento City USD • October 2017
15065 TELEPHONE AVENUE CHINO, CA 91710-9614 • (909) 393-3744 • FAX (909) 393-2773
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6. APPENDIX
A. SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS
Page 2
August 29, 2017
Verde Design
Project Name: Rosemont HS
SOIL PREPARATION:

Project Number: 1708500

(continued)

Soccer Field 2
Materials recommended per 1,000 square feet
150 lbs. Gro-Power® Plus
3 cu. yd. of nitrolized shavings or good quality compost
Apply recommended materials and rototill a minimum of two directions, to a depth of 4-6
inches. After soil preparation, but prior to planting, irrigate with overhead irrigation so that a
minimum of 1-3 inches of good quality water passes through the soil profile, beyond the root
zone.
MAINTENANCE:
Initially feed with 20 lbs. Gro-Power® Plus per 1,000 sq. ft. on day 45 and 85. Thereafter, feed
with same product at same rate every 8 to 12 weeks, depending on usage and/or desired level of
maintenance. You might consider alternating with a balanced chemical fertilizer, so that ½ to 1
lb. of nitrogen is applied per 1,000 sq. ft. or, Gro-Power® Premium Hi-Nitrogen (18-3-7/ER) at 8
½ lbs. per 1,000 sq. ft.
EVALUATION OF SOIL ELEMENTS:
1. pH ranges from SLIGHTLY LOW, indicating slightly acidic soil to SLIGHTLY
ELEVATED, indicating mildly alkaline soil, but within good range for most turf grasses.
Gro-Power® will aid in buffering pH with no further amendment necessary.
2. Lime level is LOW. No problem.
3. EC (soluble salts) is LOW. Within optimum range for most turf grasses.
4. Boron is LOW. No toxicity problem.
5. Exchangeable sodium is LOW, with some balance provided by magnesium and calcium.
6. Major nutrients: Nitrogen is LOW to HIGH - Phosphorus is LOW to MODERATE Potassium is LOW to MODERATE.
Gro-Power® products used at specified rates will provide adequate major and
micronutrients for plant establishment and vigorous growth.
Thank you for giving Gro-Power®, Inc. the opportunity to make recommendations on this
project. If I may be of further assistance to you, or you have any questions regarding the above
stated recommendations, please don’t hesitate to contact me at (562) 754-0415.
Sincerely,

Jack L. Engberg
Soil Analysis Consultant
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B. GMAX TEST RESULTS

ASTM F1936-10 Test Report
This test is performed in accordance with ASTM F1936-15, a Standard Specification for Shock Attenuation of
Turf Playing Systems as Measured in the Field. The results reported herein reflect the performance of the
tested playing field surface at the time of testing and the temperature and ambient conditions reported.
Performance will vary with the temperature, moisture content and other factors.
The test is performed using an “A missile” manufactured by Alpha Automation, Inc., in conformance with the
technical requirements of ASTM F355 procedure A.

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

6. APPENDIX

Date(s) of Test:

7/25/2017

Field Layout:
Product:
Manufacturer:
Date Installed:

Ambien Temp:
Surface Temp (½
inch depth):

Football
N/A
Astro Turf
N/A

65 degrees F
80 degrees F

Primary Contact:
Name:
Phone No.:

Verde Design
(408)985-7200

Test Performed By:

Timothy Golden

Test Locations & Results
Point 1 – Goal Line, End A Center Field
Drop #
Drop Height
1
2’
2
2’
3
2’
Av. 2&3

Infill Depth
28
27
30
28.5

Velocity
11.3
11.3
11.5

GMAX
74
76
74
75

HIC
177
181
171
176
HIC
178
189
183
186

Point 3 – 25 Yard Line, End A and 40 feet measured from the center of the field toward sideline C
Drop #
Drop Height
Infill Depth
Velocity
GMAX
7
2’
30
11.4
76
8
2’
27
11.3
78
9
2’
25
11.3
77
Av. 8&9
26
77.5

HIC
187
187
179
183

APPENDIX

Point 2 – 10 Yard Line, End A and 63 feet measured from the centre of the field toward sideline C
Drop #
Drop Height
Infill Depth
Velocity
GMAX
4
2’
26
11.3
74
5
2’
26
11.4
79
6
2’
25
11.4
77
Av. 5&6
25.5
78

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

Rosemont High School
9594 Kiefer Blvd
Sacramento CA 95827

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

Field Location:

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ASTM Standards are available from www.astm.org
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6. APPENDIX
B. GMAX TEST RESULTS

ASTM F1936-10 Test Report
Point 4 – Center Field, center of field
Drop #
Drop Height
10
2’
11
2’
12
2’
Av.11&12

68

Infill Depth
21
23
26
24.5

Velocity
11.3
11.3
11.3

GMAX
80
84
81
82.5

HIC
204
211
200
205.5

Point 5 – 25 Yard Line, End B and 63 feet measured from the center of the field toward sideline D
Drop #
Drop Height
Infill Depth
Velocity
GMAX
13
2’
23
11.3
76
14
2’
27
11.3
80
15
2’
26
11.3
82
Av. 14&15
26.5
81

HIC
191
202
200
201

Point 6 – 12 Yard Line, End B and the center of the field
Drop #
Drop Height
Infill Depth
16
2’
27
17
2’
26
18
2’
25
Av. 17&18
25.5

Velocity
11.4
11.3
11.3

GMAX
75
79
79
79

HIC
185
193
187
190

Point 7 – point selected by the tester out of bounds
Drop #
Drop Height
Infill Depth
19
2’
32
20
2’
34
21
2’
33
Av. 20&21
33.5

Velocity
11.4
11.2
11.2

GMAX
82
80
80
80

HIC
248
198
190
194

Point 8 – Point selected by the tester
Drop #
Drop Height
22
2’
23
2’
24
2’
Av. 23&24

Velocity
11.3
11.1
11.4

GMAX
78
81
80
80.5

HIC
196
200
186
193

Point 9 – 6’ from the goal line toward the back of the end zone, end A
Drop #
Drop Height
Infill Depth
Velocity
25
2’
26
11.3
26
2’
26
11.3
27
2’
26
11.7
Av. 26&27
26

GMAX
73
78
75
76.5

HIC
178
185
175
180

Point 10 – 6’ from back of end zone toward goal line at end B
Drop #
Drop Height
Infill Depth
Velocity
28
2’
24
11.4
29
2’
24
11.4
30
2’
23
11.5
Av. 29&30
23.5

GMAX
72
77
78
77.5

HIC
171
180
176
178

Infill Depth
26
24
25
24.5
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Description (if needed):

Point 4:

Description (if needed):

Description (if needed):

Point 5:

Description (if needed):

Point 8:

Point 3:

Description (if needed):

Point 6:

Description (if needed):

Point 9:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
APPENDIX

Point 7:

Point 2:

ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

Point 1:

AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

ASTM F1936-10 Test Report

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

B. GMAX TEST RESULTS

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN

6. APPENDIX

Description (if needed):

Description (if needed):

Description (if needed):
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6. APPENDIX
B. GMAX TEST RESULTS

ASTM F1936-10 Test Report
Point 10:

Description (if needed):

70

Test Side A, Scoreboard
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APPENDIX

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN
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AQUATIC FACILITY
ASSESSMENT

C. ACCESSIBILITY SURVEY REPORT

ACCESSIBILITY
ASSESSMENT

6
APPENDIX
ATHLETIC FACILITIES
ASSESSMENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

September 28, 2017

ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES

SACRAMENTO CITY USD

ACCESSIBILITY SURVEY REPORT

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Rosemont
High School
Accessibility Survey Report
Overall Site Plan

7

3

5

6

1

2

8

4

9

10

11

12

42

13

43

14
41
15
16

40

17
35

39

18
22
25

46

34
44

23
21

48

19
47

Access Compliance Services
Jonathan Adler

20
26
29

45

30
31
50

49

24

Site Plan Part 1

38

33

32

37

27

36

Site Plan Part 2

28

Rosemont
High School
Accessibility Survey Report
Partial Site Plan 1

7

5

6

4

3

2 1

8

9

10
11

41
40

12

39

47
42
13

43
48

14

44

Access Compliance Services
Jonathan Adler

46

45

50

49

Rosemont
High School
Accessibility Survey Report
Partial Site Plan 2

19

21

18

17

23

22

16
26
20
35

15

25
34

24

33

30

31

Access Compliance Services
Jonathan Adler

29

28
38

36

37

32

27

REQUIREMENT

1:20 (5.0%) max.

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

Top landing slope,
length.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

2 Curb Ramp

Slope (if it exceeds
5%, walkway must
meet ramp
standards).

Walks and Sidewalks

1 Entrance From Public Sidewalk

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 2

1 of 59

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

Modify existing walk to have a slope of 1:20
(5.0%) or less, or provide handrails at each
side.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 406.4

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 2

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
4.9%.

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 1

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

ADAAG: 403.3

CODE
REFERENCE

Entrance walk has an
excessive running slope of
5.4%.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

Top landing slope,
length.

Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

4 Curb Ramp

Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

REQUIREMENT

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

3 Curb Ramp

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

2 of 59

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2
T24: 11B-705.1.2

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 3

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.
Photo #: 4

ADAAG: 406.4

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 3

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
3.5%.

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

CODE
REFERENCE

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

Top landing slope,
length.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

5 Curb Ramp

Top landing slope,
length.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 5

3 of 59

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 406.4

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 5

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
2.7%.

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 4

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

ADAAG: 406.4

CODE
REFERENCE

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
3.3%.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

Top landing slope,
length.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

7 Curb Ramp

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

6 Curb Ramp

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 7

4 of 59

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 406.4

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 7

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
6.1%.

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 6

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

CODE
REFERENCE

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Cross slope.

Walks and Sidewalks

9 Walk

Cross slope.

REQUIREMENT

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)

Walks and Sidewalks

8 Walk

Cross slope.

Walks and Sidewalks

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 10

5 of 59

Regrade the area and replace the walk for it
to have cross slopes of 2.1% max.

Regrade the area and replace the walk for it
to have cross slopes of 2.1% max.

Modify or replace walk/sidewalk/pedestrian
way to provide compliant cross slope.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 9

Walk has excessive cross
slopes ranging from 2.5% to
3.4%.

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-403.3

ADAAG: 403.3

CODE
REFERENCE

Walk has excessive cross
slopes ranging from 2.5% to
3.1%.

Sidewalk by the left flare of the
curb ramp has an excessive
cross slope of 5.6%.
Photo #: 8

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

CBC requires dome spacing of 2.3" to 2.4"
from center to center, which is more
stringent than the ADA that allows a wider
range of 1.6" to 2.4".

Spacing between
domes centers inline pattern.

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Cross slope.

Walks and Sidewalks

11 Walk

Provide at curb ramps inline detectable
warning surface; 36" in the direction of
travel for the full width of the ramp run,
less 2" max. allowed on both sides.
Detectable warnings shall be located so
the edge nearest the curb is 6” min. and 8”
max. from the line at the outer face of the
curb.

Detectable warnings
at existing curb
ramps at sidewalks
and traffic islands.

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes

10 Curb Ramp at Crosswalk

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 13

6 of 59

Regrade the area and replace the walk for it
to have cross slopes of 2.1% max.

Provide compliant detectable warnings.

Remove and provide new inline detectable
warning surface; 36" in the direction of travel
meeting all code requirements separating
pedestrians from hazardous vehicular areas.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-705.1

Photo #: 11

Walk has an excessive cross
slope of 2.6%.

ADAAG: 705.1.2

T24: 11B247.1.2.2, 11B705.1.2.2

Photo #: 12

Detectable warning surface at
the walk has narrow spacing
between domes of only 1.67".

ADAAG:

CODE
REFERENCE

Detectable warning surfaces do
not extend to within 2" of the
side curbs, leaving a 6-3/4" and
a 7-3/4" gap at both sides.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)

1:20 (5.0%) max.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
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Slope (if it exceeds
5%, walkway must
meet ramp
standards).

Walks and Sidewalks

13 Walk Adjacent to Field

Cross slope.

REQUIREMENT

Provide an accessible route of travel to site
feature(s).

Walks and Sidewalks

Accessible route to
site feature(s).

Routes of Travel

12 Fire Lane

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 16

7 of 59

Modify existing walk to have a slope of 1:20
(5.0%) or less, or provide handrails at each
side.

Regrade the area and replace the walk for it
to have cross slopes of 2.1% max.

Provide a new walk in adjacent to the
security fire lane gate to connect the two
walks together and provide a continuous
accessible route of travel.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 14

Walk adjacent to the field has
excessive running slopes
ranging from 5.3% to 5.8%.

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-206.2.2

Photo #: 15

Fire lane walk has excessive
cross slopes ranging from 4.8%
to 5.2%.

ADAAG: 206.2.2

CODE
REFERENCE

An accessible route in front of
the security fire lane gate is not
provided.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

REQUIREMENT

International Symbol of Accessibility sign,
white on a blue 36" x 36" square
background, painted on the pavement
aligned with the rear of parking space
(white border outside the 36" square is
optional; verify with local authority)
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International Symbol
of Accessibility sign.

Access aisle marking. Access aisle four sides shall be marked by
a border painted blue. Within the blue
border, hatched lines at 36" max. oncenter shall be painted a color contrasting
with the parking surface, preferably blue or
white.

Parking

Top landing slope,
length.

Curb Ramps & Landings

14 Student Parking

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B502.6.4.1

Photo #: 23

8 of 59

Re-paint the ISA sign, with 36" square blue
background, on the pavement aligned with
the rear of the accessible parking space.

Paint 4" wide blue border stripes at the inner
end of the access aisle and the side of Van
parking space.

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 11B-502.3.3

Photo #: 21

International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA) sign on the
pavement has a blue
background that is only 31-1/2"
x 31-1/2", excluding the white
border.

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 19

The access aisle's perimeter
border blue stripe is not
provided at the inner end of
the aisle and at the side of the
Van parking space.

ADAAG: 406.4

CODE
REFERENCE

Curb ramp top landing has
excessive running slopes
ranging from 3.2% to 3.6%.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Provide a 70 sq. in. min. sign with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA)
in white on dark blue background,
including "Minimum Fine $250" below the
ISA. At Van spaces, a separate or
combined "VAN ACCESSIBLE" sign below
the ISA sign. Mount with bottom at 80"
AFF, or if available, on a wall, 60" min.
high to bottom, at the interior end of the
parking space.

REQUIREMENT

Maximum slope 1:48 (2.1%) in any
direction.
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Slope of accessible
parking space(s).

Slope accessible
Maximum slope 1:48 (2.1%) in any
parking access aisle. direction.

Sign that identifies
an accessible
parking space.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-502.4

Photo #: 18

9 of 59

Modify or repave the parking space surface
to remove excessive slope.

Modify or repave the access aisle surface to
remove excessive slope.

Maintain trees trimmed to avoid blocking
parking signs.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 502.4

T24: 11B-502.4

Photo #: 17

Car parking space has an
excessive cross slope ranging
from 2.8% to 3.1%.

ADAAG: 502.4

T24: 11B-502.6

Photo #: 22

Access aisle has an excessive
cross slope of 2.6%. Van
parking access aisle adjacent
to auditorium.

ADAAG: 502.6

CODE
REFERENCE

Parking sign provided in front of
the parking space is partially
blocked by tree leaves.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Beveled edge 1:2 max. (between 1/4" and
1/2").

Beveled edge 1:2 max. (between 1/4" and
1/2").
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Pavement
dislocations, abrupt
changes in level.

Walks and Sidewalks

16 Walk

Pavement
dislocations, abrupt
changes in level.

REQUIREMENT

Beveled edge 1:2 max. (between 1/4" and
1/2").

Walks and Sidewalks

15 Walk

Pavement
dislocations, abrupt
changes in level.

Walks and Sidewalks

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

10 of 59

Grind the concrete as needed to provide
smooth transition between panels.

Grind the concrete as needed to provide
smooth transition between panels.

Grind the concrete as needed to provide
smooth transition between panels.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B-302.3

ADAAG: 303.3

T24: 11B-302.3

Photo #: 24

There is a 1" high vertical drop
at a concrete joint.
Photo #: 26

ADAAG: 303.3

T24: 11B-302.3

ADAAG: 303.3

CODE
REFERENCE

There is a 1" high vertical drop
at a concrete joint.

There is a 1-1/2" high vertical
drop at the 4th curb ramp away
from Auditorium.
Photo #: 20

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Beveled edge 1:2 max. (between 1/4" and
1/2").

REQUIREMENT

Contrasting color stripe, 2" min. and 4"
max. wide, at all exterior stair nosings,
placed not more than 1" from the nose of
step or landing. The stripe shall be as slip
resistant as the treads and extend the full
width of the step.

Striping for visually
impaired persons.
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Stair handrails shall extend beyond the
bottom nosing, at the slope of the stairs, a
distance equal to the depth of one tread,
and then continue horizontally 12” further
parallel to the bottom landing. They shall
be returned to floor, wall or post. Inner stair
handrails shall be continuous (no vertical
sections) and need not extend out into the
landing.

Bottom handrail
extensions.

Stairs

17 Stairs to Athletic Field

Pavement
dislocations, abrupt
changes in level.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

11 of 59

Provide 2" wide contrasting color striping, for
visually impaired persons, at all exterior stair
tread nosings.

Provide new handrail bottom extensions.

Grind the concrete as needed to provide
smooth transition between panels.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B-504.4.1

ADAAG: 504.4
Advisory

T24: 11B505.10.3

Photo #: 29, 30

Stair treads striping consists
only of grooves at the tread
nosing, which is not considered
equivalent to contrasting color
striping.
Photo #: 27, 28

ADAAG: 505.10.3

T24: 11B-302.3

Photo #: 25

The stair's intermediate
handrail bottom horizontal
extension is only 9-1/2" long. At
the lower stair, the intermediate
handrail bottom extension is
broken.

ADAAG: 303.3

CODE
REFERENCE

There is a 1" high vertical drop
at a concrete joint.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

CBC requires dome spacing of 2.3" to 2.4"
from center to center, which is more
stringent than the ADA that allows a wider
range of 1.6" to 2.4".

Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

Door opening
hardware, type.
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Level landing with 1:48 (2.1%) max. slope
required at door landing.

Doors, landing
slopes at entrance.

Doors

19 Athletic Field Entrance - Gates Landings

Spacing between
domes centers inline pattern.

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes

18 Crosswalk - Detectable Warnings

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-404.2.7

Photo #: 32

12 of 59

Provide a new compliant gate latching
devices, mounted at 44" high maximum.

Modify gate landing to have slopes of 2.1%
max. in all directions.

Provide compliant detectable warning
surfaces, when altering the area.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 404.2.7

Gate latching devices are not
accessible type.

T24: 11B404.2.4.4

ADAAG:
404.2.4.4

T24: 11B-705.1

Photo #: 31

Gate landing has excessive
running slopes ranging from
5.3% to 5.7%.
Photo #: 32

ADAAG: 705.1.2

CODE
REFERENCE

Detectable warning surfaces at
the walk and vehicular drive
flush transition have too narrow
spacing between domes of only
1.6".

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)

Stair handrails shall extend beyond the
bottom nosing, at the slope of the stairs, a
distance equal to the depth of one tread,
and then continue horizontally 12” further
parallel to the bottom landing. They shall
be returned to floor, wall or post. Inner stair
handrails shall be continuous (no vertical
sections) and need not extend out into the
landing.
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Bottom handrail
extensions.

Stairs

20 Stairs to Athletic Field

Cross slope.

REQUIREMENT

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

Walks and Sidewalks

Bottom kick plate.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B505.10.3

Photo #: 33, 34

13 of 59

Provide new handrail bottom extensions.

Regrade the area and replace the walk as
needed to modify the cross slope to be 2.1%
max. as required.

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 505.10.3

Stair handrail bottom horizontal
extensions are only 9-1/2" long.

T24: 11B-403.3

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B404.2.10

Photo #: 32

Walk between gates and stairs
has excessive cross slopes
ranging from 2.8% to 4.1%.

ADAAG: 404.2.10

CODE
REFERENCE

Gates do not have a 10" min.
high smooth surface at the
bottom of the push sides of the
gates.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Contrasting color stripe, 2" min. and 4"
max. wide, at all exterior stair nosings,
placed not more than 1" from the nose of
step or landing. The stripe shall be as slip
resistant as the treads and extend the full
width of the step.

REQUIREMENT
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Handrails required at 12" min. horizontal handrail extensions
ramps, that is slopes beyond the sloped ramp must be provided
exceeding 5%. 12"
at the top and bottom ramp landings.
min. horizontal
handrail extensions
beyond the sloped
ramp required at top
and bottom of ramp
runs.

Ramps

21 Ramp

Striping for visually
impaired persons.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B505.10.1

Photo #: 35, 36

14 of 59

Provide compliant handrail extension.

Provide 2" wide contrasting color striping, for
visually impaired persons, at all exterior stair
tread nosings.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 505.10.1

T24: 11B-504.4.1

Photo #: 33

Ramp handrail bottom
horizontal extension is only 9"
long.

ADAAG: 504.4
Advisory

CODE
REFERENCE

Stair treads striping consists
only of grooves at the tread
nosing, which is not considered
equivalent to contrasting color
striping.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

Bottom kick plate.
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Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

Maximum effort to operate 5 lbs. and 4"
high water flow. Water control shall be
operable with one hand and shall not
require tight grasping, pinching or twisting
of the wrist.

Door opening
hardware, type.

Doors

Drinking fountain
control.

Drinking Fountains

22 Spectator Bleachers - Home Side

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B404.2.10

Photo #: 50

15 of 59

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

Provide a new compliant gate latching
devices, mounted at 44" high maximum.

Adjust the drinking fountain control to 5 lbs.
max. to operate or provide new push button
device. Adjust the water flow to 4" minimum
height.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 404.2.10

T24: 11B-404.2.7

Photo #: 51

Gates to the field do not have a
10" min. high smooth surface at
the bottom of the push sides of
the gates.

ADAAG: 404.2.7

T24: 11B-602.3

Photo #: 52

Gate latching devices are not
accessible type.

ADAAG: 602.3

CODE
REFERENCE

Drinking fountain water flow is
only 1" high, less than the 4"
min. high required.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Stair handrails shall extend 12"
horizontally beyond the top nosing; and
shall extend beyond the bottom nosing, at
the slope of the stairs, a distance equal to
the depth of one tread, and then continue
horizontally 12” further parallel to the
bottom landing. Ends shall be returned to
floor, wall or post. Inner stair/ramp rails
shall be continuous and need not extend
out into the landing.

Provide wheelchair spaces and companion
seats at bleachers that are an integral part
of the seating plan.

REQUIREMENT
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Handrail extensions.

Stairs

Bleachers /
expectator seating
areas.

Routes of Travel

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B505.10.2

Photo #: 43

16 of 59

Provide new handrail extension(s).

Verify and provide the required number of
accessible wheelchair spaces and adjacent
companion seats. Ensure that there is
vertical and horizontal dispersion as required.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 505.10.2

T24: 11B-221.2.2

Photo #: 37 thru 39

Stair adjacent to ramp to
bottom of bleachers does not
have compliant top handrail
extensions.

ADAAG: 221.2.2

CODE
REFERENCE

No designated wheelchair and
companion seats are located at
the lower bleacher area, which
has an accessible route; only 6
accessible spaces provided at
the top.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Stair handrails shall extend 12"
horizontally beyond the top nosing; and
shall extend beyond the bottom nosing, at
the slope of the stairs, a distance equal to
the depth of one tread, and then continue
horizontally 12” further parallel to the
bottom landing. Ends shall be returned to
floor, wall or post. Inner stair/ramp rails
shall be continuous and need not extend
out into the landing.

Contrasting color stripe, 2" min. and 4"
max. wide, at all exterior stair nosings,
placed not more than 1" from the nose of
step or landing. The stripe shall be as slip
resistant as the treads and extend the full
width of the step.

Handrail extensions.

Striping for visually
impaired persons.
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Stair handrails shall extend beyond the
bottom nosing, at the slope of the stairs, a
distance equal to the depth of one tread,
and then continue horizontally 12” further
parallel to the bottom landing. They shall
be returned to floor, wall or post. Inner stair
handrails shall be continuous (no vertical
sections) and need not extend out into the
landing.

REQUIREMENT

Bottom handrail
extensions.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-504.4.1

Photo #: 40, 42 thru
45

17 of 59

Provide 2" wide contrasting color striping, for
visually impaired persons, at all exterior stair
tread nosings.

Provide new handrail extension(s).

Provide new handrail bottom extension.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 504.4
Advisory

T24: 11B505.10.2

Photo #: 41

Stair treads striping consists
only of grooves at the tread
nosing, which is not considered
equivalent to contrasting color
striping.

ADAAG: 505.10.2

T24: 11B505.10.3

ADAAG: 505.10.3

CODE
REFERENCE

Stair handrail top extensions do
not return to wall or post.

Stair adjacent to ramp to
bottom of bleachers has bottom
handrail extensions not
returning to wall or post.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

1:20 (5.0%) max.

1:20 (5.0%) max.

1:20 (5.0%) max.

Slope (if it exceeds
5%, walkway must
meet ramp
standards).

Slope (if it exceeds
5%, walkway must
meet ramp
standards).

Slope (if it exceeds
5%, walkway must
meet ramp
standards).
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1:20 (5.0%) max.

Slope (if it exceeds
5%, walkway must
meet ramp
standards).

Walks and Sidewalks

23 Route Adjacent to Home Bleachers

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017
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Provide compliant handrails and extensions
at each side for this ramp.

Provide compliant handrails and extensions
at each side for this ramp.

Provide compliant handrails and extensions
at each side for this ramp.

Provide compliant handrails and extensions
at each side for this ramp.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B-403.3

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 46

Walk has excessive running
slopes ranging from 5.9% to
6.6%.
Photo #: 47

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 49

Walk has excessive running
slopes ranging from 6% to
6.2%.

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 48

Walk has an excessive running
slope of 6.9%.

ADAAG: 403.3

CODE
REFERENCE

Walk has an excessive running
slope of 6.2%.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

EXISTING CONDITION

1:20 (5.0%) max.

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 53

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

Bottom kick plate.
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Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

Door opening
hardware, type.

Doors

CODE
REFERENCE

T24: 11B404.2.10

Photo #: 50

19 of 59

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

Provide new compliant gate latching devices,
mounted at 44" high maximum.

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 404.2.10

T24: 11B-404.2.7

Photo #: 51

Gates to the field do not have a
10" min. high smooth surface at
the bottom of the push sides of
the gates.

ADAAG: 404.2.7

Gates latching devices are not
accessible type.

Provide compliant handrails and extensions
at each side for this ramp.

RECOMMENDATION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Walk has excessive running
slopes ranging from 5.2% to
6.6%.

25 Route and Access to Athletic Field - Visitor's Side Bleachers

Slope (if it exceeds
5%, walkway must
meet ramp
standards).

Walks and Sidewalks

24 Walk to Athletic Field - Visitor's Side Restrooms

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

REQUIREMENT

Provide an accessible route of travel to the
boundary of each area of sport activity.

Accessible route to
sport activities(s) /
team player seating
areas.
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Provide an accessible route of travel to site
feature(s).

Accessible route to
site feature(s).

Routes of Travel

Handrails required at 12" min. horizontal handrail extensions
ramps, that is slopes beyond the sloped ramp must be provided
exceeding 5%. 12"
at the top and bottom ramp landings.
min. horizontal
handrail extensions
beyond the sloped
ramp required at top
and bottom of ramp
runs.

Ramps

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B206.2.18; 11B221.2.1.4

ADAAG:
221.2.1.4

20 of 59

Provide a new accessible walk and gate to
provide access to the field and players
benches.

Provide a new accessible walk to the warmup track.

Provide compliant top and bottom ramp
handrail extensions.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

An accessible route is not
provided to field and player
seating benches.

T24: 11B-206.2.2

ADAAG: 206.2.2

T24: 11B505.10.1

Photo #: 54, 55

An accessible route to the
warm-up track is not provided.

ADAAG: 505.10.1

CODE
REFERENCE

Ramp handrail bottom
extensions do not turn to be
horizontal; they have the same
slope of the ramp. A top
extension is not provided.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Stair handrails shall extend 12"
horizontally beyond the top nosing; and
shall extend beyond the bottom nosing, at
the slope of the stairs, a distance equal to
the depth of one tread, and then continue
horizontally 12” further parallel to the
bottom landing. Ends shall be returned to
floor, wall or post. Inner stair/ramp rails
shall be continuous and need not extend
out into the landing.

Handrail extensions.
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Stair handrails shall extend beyond the
bottom nosing, at the slope of the stairs, a
distance equal to the depth of one tread,
and then continue horizontally 12” further
parallel to the bottom landing. They shall
be returned to floor, wall or post. Inner stair
handrails shall be continuous (no vertical
sections) and need not extend out into the
landing.

REQUIREMENT

Bottom handrail
extensions.

Stairs

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B505.10.2

Photo #: 58, 59

21 of 59

Provide new handrail extension(s).

Provide new handrail bottom extension.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 505.10.2

T24: 11B505.10.3

Photo #: 56, 57

Stair handrail top extensions do
not return to wall or post.

ADAAG: 505.10.3

CODE
REFERENCE

Stair handrail bottom horizontal
extensions are only 8" long,
typical at all stairs from the
bleachers.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

1:20 (5.0%) max.

Tow-Away sign with code-compliant
wording at each entrance to off-street
parking facilities or immediately adjacent
to and visible from each accessible space,
17" x 22" min. sign with 1" min. high
lettering.

Tow-Away sign.
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International Symbol of Accessibility sign,
white on a blue 36" x 36" square
background, painted on the pavement
aligned with the rear of parking space
(white border outside the 36" square is
optional; verify with local authority)

International Symbol
of Accessibility sign.

Parking

27 Athletic Field Parking

Slope (if it exceeds
5%, walkway must
meet ramp
standards).

Walks and Sidewalks

26 Sidewalk Adjacent to Drive

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-502.8

ADAAG: N.A.
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Provide "Tow-Away" sign(s) with the coderequired wording at each entrance to offstreet parking facilities, or located in front of
each accessible parking space. Include the
towing location and phone number to call.

Re-paint the ISA sign, with 36" square blue
background, on the pavement aligned with
the rear of the accessible parking space.

Modify existing walk/sidewalk/path to have a
slope to 1:20 or less.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Enforcement signage (“towaway”) is not provided at the
entrance to this parking lot.

T24: 11B502.6.4.1

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 60

International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA) sign on the
pavement has a blue
background only 32" x 30",
excluding the white border.

ADAAG: 403.3

CODE
REFERENCE

Sidewalk has an excessive
running slope of 5.6% adjacent
to the second tree.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

A 70 sq. in. min. sign with the International
Symbol of Accessibility (ISA) in white on
dark blue background. Sign to be mounted
with the bottom at 80" high if located within
an accessible route, or if not, on a post,
wall or fence at the interior end of the
parking space with the bottom edge at 60"
high min. Include "Minimum Fine $250"
below the International Symbol of
Accessibility.

REQUIREMENT

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)
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Cross slope.

Walks and Sidewalks

Access aisle marking. Access aisle four sides shall be marked by
a border painted blue. Within the blue
border, hatched lines at 36" max. oncenter shall be painted a color contrasting
with the parking surface, preferably blue or
white.

Reflectorized sign for
accessible parking
space(s) located
visible from each
space.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 64

23 of 59

Regrade the area and replace the walk for its
cross slopes to be 2.1% max.

Add 4" wide blue border stripes where
needed.

Provide compliant parking sign(s) mounted
at compliant heights.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 403.3

Walk has excessive cross
slopes ranging from 4.3% to
6.4%.

T24: 11B-502.3.3

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 11B-502.6

Photo #: 61, 62

Blue perimeter border is not
provided at two of the four
sides of the access aisle.
Photo #: 63

ADAAG: 502.6

CODE
REFERENCE

Wall mounted parking sign is
only mounted at 35" high to the
sign bottom edge, less than the
60" high min. high required
when wall mounted.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

REQUIREMENT

Provide at curb ramps inline detectable
warning surface; 36" in the direction of
travel for the full width of the ramp run,
less 2" max. allowed on both sides.
Detectable warnings shall be located so
the edge nearest the curb is 6” min. and 8”
max. from the line at the outer face of the
curb.

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)
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Cross slope.

Walks and Sidewalks

29 Route to Softball

Detectable warnings
at existing curb
ramps at sidewalks
and traffic islands.

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes

Top landing slope,
length.

Curb Ramps & Landings

28 Curb Ramp

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017
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Regrade the area and replace the walk for its
cross slopes to be 2.1% max.

Remove and provide new inline detectable
warning surface; 36" in the direction of travel
meeting all code requirements separating
pedestrians from hazardous vehicular areas.

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B-403.3

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B247.1.2.2, 11B705.1.2.2

Photo #: 65 thru 67

Walk to softball field has an
excessive cross slope of 3.1%.
Photo #: 69

ADAAG:

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 68

Detectable warning surfaces do
not extend to the inner line of
the curb, there is a 5-1/2" gap
between the inner side of the
curb and the detectable
warning surface.

ADAAG: 406.4

CODE
REFERENCE

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
4.2%.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Accessible toilet compartment doors shall
have an automatic closing device.

Door and gate closers shall be adjusted so
that, from an open position of 90 degrees,
the time required to move the door to a
position of 12 degrees (7.5") from the latch
is 5 seconds min. Opening force 5 lbs.
max. for hinged doors and gates, sliding or
folding doors; except fire rated doors may
have min. force needed to close securely
with 15 lbs. max.
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Accessible
compartment door
self-closing.

Sanitary Facilities

Door and gate
closing speed and
force to open.

Doors

30 Women Visitor's Restroom

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B604.8.1.2

Photo #: 79

25 of 59

Lubricate and adjust self-closing mechanism
on compartment door. If needed, provide
new mechanism

Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2

T24: 11B404.2.8.1

ADAAG:
404.2.8.1

CODE
REFERENCE

Door to accessible
compartment does not selfclose.

Door closing swing time is 2.6
seconds; force required to open
the door is 8-lbs.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

At least one of each type of accessory
shall be located on an accessible route
and mounted 40" max. from floor to
highest operating slot or control: towels,
soap, sanitary napkins, seat covers, waste
receptacles, dispensers and other
equipment and controls.

Toilet paper dispensers shall be located 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser centerline. Dispenser must
permit continuous paper flow.

Adult: Dispensers
and accessories.

Toilet paper
dispenser location.
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Accessible compartment doors shall be
located diagonally across the compartment
from the water closet fixture. At end- and
side-opening compartments, the corner
stile panel beside the door shall be 4" max.
wide.

REQUIREMENT

Toilet compartment
door opening
location.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

26 of 59

Remount the toilet paper dispenser to be 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser's centerline.

Lower the soap dispenser to 40" max. high
above the finished floor.

Modify the compartment door side panels as
needed to locate the door opening diagonally
from the water closet with a 4" max. wide
corner stile panel.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B-604.7

ADAAG: 604.7

T24: 11B-603.5

Photo #: 77

Accessible compartment toilet
paper dispenser is centered 13”
beyond the front edge of the
toilet fixture.
Photo #: 80

ADAAG: 601.1

T24: 11B604.8.1.2;
Figure 11B604.8.1.2

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2;
Figure 604.8.1.2

CODE
REFERENCE

Soap dispenser is mounted 45”
AFF to the operable part.

The door to the accessible
compartment is not properly
located diagonally across the
compartment from the toilet
fixture. The distance between
the door and the corner of the
compartment is 16-1/2”, much
more than the 4” max. allowed.
Photo #: 78

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Door and gate closers shall be adjusted so
that, from an open position of 90 degrees,
the time required to move the door to a
position of 12 degrees (7.5") from the latch
is 5 seconds min. Opening force 5 lbs.
max. for hinged doors and gates, sliding or
folding doors; except fire rated doors may
have min. force needed to close securely
with 15 lbs. max.
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Door and gate
closing speed and
force to open.

Doors

31 Men Visitor's Restroom

Room & space signs. Otherwise compliant sign identifying
permanent room or space not mounted
between 48" min. to bottom of Braille and
60" max. to bottom of upper text on
nearest adjacent wall, on latch side if a
single door or inactive leaf at a pair of
doors, horizontally from latch edge of door
to center of raised text: 9" min. to
reasonable distance. Pictograms if
provided shall have compliant text
descriptors.

Signage

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017
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Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

Remount sign to be code compliant adjacent
to the latch side of the door.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B404.2.8.1

ADAAG:
404.2.8.1

T24: 11B-216.2;
11B-703.1; 11B703.2; 11B703.4; 11B703.5, 11B-703.6

Photo #: 70

Door closing swing time is 1.8
seconds; force required to open
the door is 7-lbs.

ADAAG: 216.2;
703.1; 703.2;
703.4; 703.5 &
703.6

CODE
REFERENCE

Tactile signs must be provided
at any of the actual entry doors,
they are improperly provided on
an exterior "privacy screen" and
do not have compliant Braille.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Toilet rooms shall be identified with
permanent room signage installed on the
wall adjacent to the latch side of the door,
or on nearest adjacent wall, preferably on
the right at 58" to 60" above the finish floor
to the centerline. Mount so that a person
may approach within 3" of signage without
encountering protruding objects or
standing within the swing of a door. Locate
signs on the approach side of the door as
one enters the room and signs that identify
exits on the approach side of door as one
exits the room or space.

REQUIREMENT

Accessible toilet compartment doors shall
have an automatic closing device.
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Accessible
compartment door
self-closing.

Restroom door
Doorways leading to Men's sanitary
symbols at all toilets. facilities shall be designated with
equilateral triangle, 1/4" thick with edges
12" long and a vertex pointing upward.
Symbols shall be within 1" (right & left) of
centered on the door at 58" to 60" above
floor. Their color and contrast shall be
distinctly different from that of the door.

Permanent Room
Signage Mounting
Location and Height.

Sanitary Facilities

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

28 of 59

Lubricate and adjust self-closing mechanism
on compartment door. If needed, provide
new mechanism

Provide compliant geometric symbol with
good color contrast between the triangle and
the door.

Tactile sign with compliant Braille shall be
mounted on the wall directly beside the entry
door. Geometric symbol should be installed
on the “privacy screen” wall where it would
be conspicuous to persons approaching the
restrooms.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B604.8.1.2

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2

T24: 11B216.8, 11B703.7.2.6.1, 11B703.7.2.6.2

Photo #: 81

Door to accessible
compartment does not selfclose.
Photo #: 84

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 11B-703.4;
Fig 11B-703.4.1

Photo #: 81

Geometric symbol not provided
on the restroom entry door.

ADAAG: 703.4;
Fig 703.4.1

CODE
REFERENCE

Tactile sign is not provided at
the entry door. It is improperly
mounted on an exterior “privacy
screen” wall, and it does not
have compliant Braille.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

At least one of each type of accessory
shall be located on an accessible route
and mounted 40" max. from floor to
highest operating slot or control: towels,
soap, sanitary napkins, seat covers, waste
receptacles, dispensers and other
equipment and controls.

Adult: Dispensers
and accessories.
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Accessible compartment doors shall be
located diagonally across the compartment
from the water closet fixture. At end- and
side-opening compartments, the corner
stile panel beside the door shall be 4" max.
wide.

REQUIREMENT

Toilet compartment
door opening
location.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-603.5

ADAAG: 601.1

T24: 11B604.8.1.2;
Figure 11B604.8.1.2

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2;
Figure 604.8.1.2

CODE
REFERENCE

29 of 59

Lower the soap dispenser to 40" max. high
above the finished floor.

Modify the compartment door side panels as
needed to locate the door opening diagonally
from the water closet with a 4" max. wide
corner stile panel.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Soap dispenser is mounted 431/2” AFF to the operable part.

The door to the accessible
compartment is not properly
located diagonally across the
compartment from the toilet
fixture. The distance between
the door and the corner of the
compartment is 16-1/2”, much
more than the 4” max. allowed.
Photo #: 83

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Gaps no more than 1/2" in the dominant
direction of travel.
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Smooth surface, no
irregular surfaces or
gaps.

REQUIREMENT

At restrooms with six or more water closets
and urinals combined, provide at least one
regular accessible compartment and one
additional ambulatory accessible
compartment that has 60" min. length, 35"
to 37" clear width inside, with an outward
swinging, self-closing door and a 42" long
side grab bar on each side. Centerline of
water closet may vary from 17" to 19" from
either side.

Walks and Sidewalks

Ambulatory
accessible
compartment.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-302.3

Photo #: 82

30 of 59

Fill in gap or hole to provide smooth
accessible surface no more than 1/4" deep.

Remodel the restroom as needed to provide
the required ambulatory accessible
compartment.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 302.3

T24: 11B-604.8.2

ADAAG: 604.8.2

CODE
REFERENCE

There is a 3/4” gap between the
door landing and the door
threshold.

An ambulatory toilet
compartment is not provided.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Toilet rooms shall be identified with
permanent room signage installed on the
wall adjacent to the latch side of the door,
or on nearest adjacent wall, preferably on
the right at 58" to 60" above the finish floor
to the centerline. Mount so that a person
may approach within 3" of signage without
encountering protruding objects or
standing within the swing of a door. Locate
signs on the approach side of the door as
one enters the room and signs that identify
exits on the approach side of door as one
exits the room or space.

Door and gate closers shall be adjusted so
that, from an open position of 90 degrees,
the time required to move the door to a
position of 12 degrees (7.5") from the latch
is 5 seconds min. Opening force 5 lbs.
max. for hinged doors and gates, sliding or
folding doors; except fire rated doors may
have min. force needed to close securely
with 15 lbs. max.
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Permanent Room
Signage Mounting
Location and Height.

Sanitary Facilities

Door and gate
closing speed and
force to open.

Doors

32 Men's Home Restroom

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-703.4;
Fig 11B-703.4.1

ADAAG: 703.4;
Fig 703.4.1

T24: 11B404.2.8.1

ADAAG:
404.2.8.1

CODE
REFERENCE

31 of 59

Tactile sign with compliant Braille shall be
mounted on the wall directly beside the entry
door. Geometric symbol should be installed
on the “privacy screen” wall where it would
be conspicuous to persons approaching the
restrooms.

Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Tactile sign is not provided at
the entry door. It is improperly
mounted on an exterior “privacy
screen” wall, and it does not
have compliant Braille.
Photo #: 85

Door closing swing time is 2.2
seconds; force required to open
the door is 7-lbs.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Accessible compartment doors shall be
located diagonally across the compartment
from the water closet fixture. At end- and
side-opening compartments, the corner
stile panel beside the door shall be 4" max.
wide.

Toilet paper dispensers shall be located 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser centerline. Dispenser must
permit continuous paper flow.

Toilet compartment
door opening
location.

Toilet paper
dispenser location.
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Accessible toilet compartment doors shall
have an automatic closing device.

REQUIREMENT

Accessible
compartment door
self-closing.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-604.7

Photo #: 88

32 of 59

Remount the toilet paper dispenser to be 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser's centerline.

Modify the compartment door side panels as
needed to locate the door opening diagonally
from the water closet with a 4" max. wide
corner stile panel.

Lubricate and adjust self-closing mechanism
on compartment door. If needed, provide
new mechanism

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 604.7

T24: 11B604.8.1.2;
Figure 11B604.8.1.2

Photo #: 87

Accessible compartment toilet
paper dispenser is centered 14”
beyond the front edge of the
toilet fixture.

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2;
Figure 604.8.1.2

T24: 11B604.8.1.2

Photo #: 86

The door to the accessible
compartment is not properly
located diagonally across the
compartment from the toilet
fixture. The distance between
the door and the corner of the
compartment is 16-1/2”, much
more than the 4” max. allowed.

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2

CODE
REFERENCE

Door to accessible
compartment does not selfclose.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

At restrooms with six or more water closets
and urinals combined, provide at least one
regular accessible compartment and one
additional ambulatory accessible
compartment that has 60" min. length, 35"
to 37" clear width inside, with an outward
swinging, self-closing door and a 42" long
side grab bar on each side. Centerline of
water closet may vary from 17" to 19" from
either side.

Ambulatory
accessible
compartment.

Gaps no more than 1/2" in the dominant
direction of travel.
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Smooth surface, no
irregular surfaces or
gaps.

Walks and Sidewalks

At least one of each type of accessory
shall be located on an accessible route
and mounted 40" max. from floor to
highest operating slot or control: towels,
soap, sanitary napkins, seat covers, waste
receptacles, dispensers and other
equipment and controls.

REQUIREMENT

Adult: Dispensers
and accessories.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-302.3

ADAAG: 302.3

T24: 11B-604.8.2

ADAAG: 604.8.2

T24: 11B-603.5

ADAAG: 601.1

CODE
REFERENCE

33 of 59

Fill in gap or hole to provide smooth
accessible surface no more than 1/4" deep.

Remodel the restroom as needed to provide
the required ambulatory accessible
compartment.

Lower the soap dispenser to 40" max. high
above the finished floor.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

There is a 5/8” gap between the
door landing and the door
threshold.

An ambulatory toilet
compartment is not provided.
Photo #: 89

Soap dispenser is mounted 42”
AFF to the operable part.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Toilet rooms shall be identified with
permanent room signage installed on the
wall adjacent to the latch side of the door,
or on nearest adjacent wall, preferably on
the right at 58" to 60" above the finish floor
to the centerline. Mount so that a person
may approach within 3" of signage without
encountering protruding objects or
standing within the swing of a door. Locate
signs on the approach side of the door as
one enters the room and signs that identify
exits on the approach side of door as one
exits the room or space.

Door and gate closers shall be adjusted so
that, from an open position of 90 degrees,
the time required to move the door to a
position of 12 degrees (7.5") from the latch
is 5 seconds min. Opening force 5 lbs.
max. for hinged doors and gates, sliding or
folding doors; except fire rated doors may
have min. force needed to close securely
with 15 lbs. max.
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Permanent Room
Signage Mounting
Location and Height.

Sanitary Facilities

Door and gate
closing speed and
force to open.

Doors

33 Women's Home Restroom

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-703.4;
Fig 11B-703.4.1

ADAAG: 703.4;
Fig 703.4.1

T24: 11B404.2.8.1

ADAAG:
404.2.8.1

CODE
REFERENCE

34 of 59

Tactile sign with compliant Braille should be
mounted on the wall directly beside the entry
door. Geometric symbol should be installed
on the “privacy screen” wall where it would
be conspicuous to persons approaching the
restrooms.

Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Tactile sign is not provided at
the entry door. It is improperly
provided on an exterior “privacy
screen” wall, and it does not
have compliant Braille.
Photo #: 90

Door closing swing time is less
than 5 seconds; more than 5lbs. force is required to open
the door.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Accessible compartment doors shall be
located diagonally across the compartment
from the water closet fixture. At end- and
side-opening compartments, the corner
stile panel beside the door shall be 4" max.
wide.

At least one of each type of accessory
shall be located on an accessible route
and mounted 40" max. from floor to
highest operating slot or control: towels,
soap, sanitary napkins, seat covers, waste
receptacles, dispensers and other
equipment and controls.

Toilet compartment
door opening
location.

Adult: Dispensers
and accessories.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Accessible toilet compartment doors shall
have an automatic closing device.

REQUIREMENT

Accessible
compartment door
self-closing.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-603.5

ADAAG: 601.1

T24: 11B604.8.1.2;
Figure 11B604.8.1.2

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2;
Figure 604.8.1.2

T24: 11B604.8.1.2

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2

CODE
REFERENCE

35 of 59

Lower the soap dispenser to 40" max. high
above the finished floor.

Modify the compartment door side panels as
needed to locate the door opening diagonally
from the water closet with a 4" max. wide
corner stile panel.

Lubricate and adjust self-closing mechanism
on compartment door. If needed, provide
new mechanism

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Soap dispenser is mounted
higher than 40” AFF to the
operable part.

The door to the accessible
compartment is not properly
located diagonally across the
compartment from the toilet
fixture. The distance between
the door and the corner of the
compartment is 16-1/2”, more
than the 4” max. allowed.

Door to accessible
compartment does not selfclose.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Toilet paper dispensers shall be located 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser centerline. Dispenser must
permit continuous paper flow.

REQUIREMENT

Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

Door opening
hardware, type.
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Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

Door opening
hardware, type.

Doors

34 Route and Access to Varsity Softball

Toilet paper
dispenser location.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-404.2.7

ADAAG: 404.2.7

T24: 11B-404.2.7

ADAAG: 404.2.7

T24: 11B-604.7

ADAAG: 604.7

CODE
REFERENCE

36 of 59

Provide new compliant gates latching
devices, mounted at 44" high maximum.

Provide new compliant gate latching devices,
mounted at 44" high maximum.

Remount the toilet paper dispenser to be 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser's centerline.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Batting cages gates latching
devices are not accessible type.
Photo #: 93, 101, 102

Double gates to the field have
latching devices that are not an
accessible type.
Photo #: 91, 100

Toilet paper dispenser is
centered further than 9” beyond
the front edge of the toilet.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
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Bleachers /
expectator seating
areas.

Provide wheelchair spaces and companion
seats at bleachers that are an integral part
of the seating plan.

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

Bottom kick plate.

Routes of Travel

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

REQUIREMENT

Bottom kick plate.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-221.2.2

Photo #: 96, 97
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Provide wheelchair and companion seats
integrated within the bleachers / spectator
seating area.

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 221.2.2

Spectator bleachers do not
have wheelchair seating
spaces as integral parts of the
seating plan. (11B-221.2.2)

T24: 11B404.2.10

ADAAG: 404.2.10

T24: 11B404.2.10

Photo #: 91, 100

Batting cages gates do not
have a 10" min. high smooth
surface at the bottom of the
push sides of the gates.
Photo #: 93, 101, 102

ADAAG: 404.2.10

CODE
REFERENCE

Double gates to the field do not
have 10" min. high smooth
surface at the bottom of the
push sides of the gates.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Provide an accessible route of travel to the
boundary of each area of sport activity.

Accessible route to
sport activities(s) /
team player seating
areas.

Vertical change with beveled edge 1:2
max. (between 1/4" and 1/2")
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Pavement
dislocations, uneven
surface - due to
small utility box.

Walks and Sidewalks

Provide an accessible route of travel to the
boundary of each area of sport activity.

REQUIREMENT

Accessible route to
sport activities(s) /
team player seating
areas.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-302.3

Photo #: 94, 95
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Raise the small utility box as required to
provide smooth and even surface.

Provide an accessible route with asphalt
paving, 48" min. wide, to the boundary of
each area of sport activity and at least one
wheelchair space in team and player seating.

Provide an accessible route with asphalt
paving, 48" min. wide, to the boundary of
each area of sport activity and at least one
wheelchair space in team and player seating.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 303.3

T24: 11B206.2.18; 11B221.2.1.4

Photo #: 98

There is a depressed surface
with more than a 1/4" vertical
drop at the utility box adjacent
to the drinking fountain.

ADAAG:
221.2.1.4

T24: 11B206.2.18; 11B221.2.1.4

Photo #: 92, 98, 99

An accessible route is not
provided to the batting practice
area, only a dirt walk behind the
building. (11B-206.2.18 and
11B-221.2.1.4).

ADAAG:
221.2.1.4

CODE
REFERENCE

An accessible route is not
provided to the field, only a dirt
walk.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

Door opening
hardware, type.

Bottom kick plate.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

Door opening
hardware, type.

Doors

T24: 11B404.2.10

ADAAG: 404.2.10

39 of 59

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

Provide new compliant gate latching devices,
mounted at 44" high maximum.

Provide new compliant gate latching devices,
mounted at 44" high maximum.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Double gates to the field do not
have 10" min. high smooth
surface at the bottom of the
push sides of the gates.
Photo #: 105, 109

T24: 11B-404.2.7

ADAAG: 404.2.7

T24: 11B-404.2.7

Photo #: 105, 109

Double gates to the field have
latching devices that are not an
accessible type.
Photo #: 108, 110

ADAAG: 404.2.7

CODE
REFERENCE

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Double gates at batting cages
have latching devices that are
not an accessible type.

EXISTING CONDITION

35 Route and Access to Junior Varsity Softball

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

Provide an accessible route of travel to the
boundary of each area of sport activity.

Accessible route to
sport activities(s) /
team player seating
areas.
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Provide an accessible route of travel to the
boundary of each area of sport activity.

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

REQUIREMENT

Accessible route to
sport activities(s) /
team player seating
areas.

Routes of Travel

Bottom kick plate.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B206.2.18; 11B221.2.1.4

Photo #: 103, 104,
108, 110

40 of 59

Provide an accessible route with asphalt
paving, 48" min. wide, to the boundary of
each area of sport activity and at least one
wheelchair space in team and player seating.

Provide an accessible route with asphalt
paving, 48" min. wide, to the boundary of
each area of sport activity and at least one
wheelchair space in team and player seating.

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG:
221.2.1.4

T24: 11B206.2.18; 11B221.2.1.4

Photo #: 102, 109

An accessible route is not
provided to player seating area,
only dirt walk. (11B-206.2.18
and 11B-221.2.1.4).

ADAAG:
221.2.1.4

T24: 11B404.2.10

Photo #: 105, 109

An accessible route is not
provided to the batting practice
area, only dirt and grass walk.
(11B-206.2.18 and 11B221.2.1.4).

ADAAG: 404.2.10

CODE
REFERENCE

Double gates at batting cages
do not have 10" min. high
smooth surface at the bottom of
the push sides of the gates.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Provide wheelchair spaces and companion
seats at bleachers that are an integral part
of the seating plan.

Bleachers /
expectator seating
areas.
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Provide an accessible route of travel to the
boundary of each area of sport activity.

REQUIREMENT

Accessible route to
sport activities(s) /
team player seating
areas.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-221.2.2

Photo #: 107

41 of 59

Provide wheelchair and companion seats
integrated within the bleachers / spectator
seating area.

Provide an accessible route with asphalt
paving, 48" min. wide, to the boundary of
each area of sport activity and at least one
wheelchair space in team and player seating.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 221.2.2

T24: 11B206.2.18; 11B221.2.1.4

Photo #: 103, 104,
106, 108

Spectator bleachers do not
have wheelchair seating
spaces as integral parts of the
seating plan. (11B-221.2.2)

ADAAG:
221.2.1.4

CODE
REFERENCE

An accessible route is not
provided to the field, only dirt
walk. (11B-206.2.18 and 11B221.2.1.4).

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Provide at curb ramps inline detectable
warning surface; 36" in the direction of
travel for the full width of the ramp run,
less 2" max. allowed on both sides.
Detectable warnings shall be located so
the edge nearest the curb is 6” min. and 8”
max. from the line at the outer face of the
curb.

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)
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Cross slope.

Walks and Sidewalks

Detectable warnings
at existing curb
ramps at sidewalks
and traffic islands.

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes

36 Curb Cut at Crosswalk

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 114

42 of 59

Modify or replace walk/sidewalk/pedestrian
way to provide compliant cross slope.

Remove and provide new inline detectable
warning surface; 36" in the direction of travel
meeting all code requirements separating
pedestrians from hazardous vehicular areas.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B247.1.2.2, 11B705.1.2.2

Photo #: 111 thru
113, 115, 116

Curb ramp has cross slope of
3.0% at bottom landing, where
adjoins crosswalk and walk.

ADAAG:

CODE
REFERENCE

Detectable warning surfaces do
not extend to the inner edge of
the curb, leaving a 8" gap
between the inner end of the
curb and the detectable
warnings; and a 25-3/4" gap on
the other end.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

EXISTING CONDITION

Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

Door opening
hardware, type.

Bottom kick plate.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

Door opening
hardware, type.

Doors

T24: 11B404.2.10

ADAAG: 404.2.10

43 of 59

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

Provide new compliant gate latching devices,
mounted at 44" high maximum.

Provide new compliant gate latching devices,
mounted at 44" high maximum.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Batting cage double gates do
not have 10" min. high smooth
surface at the bottom of the
push sides of the gates.
Photo #: 123, 125

T24: 11B-404.2.7

ADAAG: 404.2.7

T24: 11B-404.2.7

Photo #: 121, 124,
126

Batting cage double gates have
latching devices that are not an
accessible type.
Photo #: 123, 125

ADAAG: 404.2.7

CODE
REFERENCE

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Gates to field and spectator
seating have latching devices
that are not an accessible type.

37 Route and Access to Junior Varsity Baseball

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

Provide an accessible route of travel to the
boundary of each area of sport activity.

Accessible route to
sport activities(s) /
team player seating
areas.
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Provide wheelchair spaces and companion
seats at bleachers that are an integral part
of the seating plan.

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

REQUIREMENT

Bleachers /
expectator seating
areas.

Routes of Travel

Bottom kick plate.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B206.2.18; 11B221.2.1.4

Photo #: 117 thru
119, 121 thru 126

44 of 59

Provide an accessible route with asphalt
paving, 48" min. wide, to the boundary of
each area of sport activity and at least one
wheelchair space in team and player seating.

Provide wheelchair and companion seats
integrated within the bleachers / spectator
seating area.

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG:
221.2.1.4

T24: 11B-221.2.2

Photo #: 120

An accessible route is not
provided to the field, spectator
seating, and batting cages
areas, only dirt walk. (11B206.2.18 and 11B-221.2.1.4).

ADAAG: 221.2.2

T24: 11B404.2.10

Photo #: 121, 124,
126

Spectator bleachers do not
have wheelchair seating
spaces as integral parts of the
seating plan. (11B-221.2.2)

ADAAG: 404.2.10

CODE
REFERENCE

Gates to field and spectator
seating do not have 10" min.
high smooth surface at the
bottom of the push sides of the
gates.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

Door opening
hardware, type.

Bottom kick plate.
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Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

Door opening
hardware, type.

Doors

38 Route and Access to Varsity Baseball

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B404.2.10

ADAAG: 404.2.10

45 of 59

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

Provide new compliant gate latching devices,
mounted at 44" high maximum.

Provide new compliant gate latching devices,
mounted at 44" high maximum.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Gates to player seating do not
have 10" min. high smooth
surface at the bottom of the
push sides of the gates.
Photo #: 130, 133

T24: 11B-404.2.7

ADAAG: 404.2.7

T24: 11B-404.2.7

Photo #: 127, 134

Gates to player seating have
latching devices that are not an
accessible type.
Photo #: 130, 133

ADAAG: 404.2.7

CODE
REFERENCE

Batting cages double gates
have latching devices that are
not an accessible type.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Provide wheelchair spaces and companion
seats at bleachers that are an integral part
of the seating plan.

Bleachers /
expectator seating
areas.
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Provide an accessible route of travel to the
boundary of each area of sport activity.

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

REQUIREMENT

Accessible route to
sport activities(s) /
team player seating
areas.

Routes of Travel

Bottom kick plate.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-221.2.2

Photo #: 128

46 of 59

Provide wheelchair and companion seats
integrated within the bleachers / spectator
seating area.

Provide an accessible route with asphalt
paving, 48" min. wide, to the boundary of
each area of sport activity and at least one
wheelchair space in team and player seating.

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 221.2.2

T24: 11B206.2.18; 11B221.2.1.4

Photo #: 127, 129,
131 thru 133, 135

Spectator bleachers do not
have wheelchair seating
spaces as integral parts of the
seating plan. (11B-221.2.2)

ADAAG:
221.2.1.4

T24: 11B404.2.10

Photo #: 127, 134

An accessible route is not
provided to the sport activity.
The routes to the field of play,
team seating, and batting
practice areas are dirt. (11B206.2.18 and 11B-221.2.1.4).

ADAAG: 404.2.10

CODE
REFERENCE

Batting cages double gates do
not have 10" min. high smooth
surface at the bottom of the
push sides of the gates.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.
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Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

REQUIREMENT

Tow-Away sign with code-compliant
wording at each entrance to off-street
parking facilities or immediately adjacent
to and visible from each accessible space,
17" x 22" min. sign with 1" min. high
lettering.

Curb Ramps & Landings

40 Curb Ramp

Tow-Away sign.

Parking

39 Sign

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 137

47 of 59

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

Relocate “tow-away” sign to the parking
entrance. Add the required missing text in
permanent lettering.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

T24: 11B-502.8

Photo #: 136

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

ADAAG: N.A.

CODE
REFERENCE

Required “Tow-Away” signage
is obscured when the gate is
open and the sign lacks the
required information concerning
retrieval of a towed vehicle.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Provide detectable warnings 36" in the
direction of travel for the full width of the
blended condition where walk crosses or
adjoins vehicular way not separated by
curb, guard or handrails, to warn blind
pedestrians they are entering a vehicular
or other hazardous area.
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Detectable warnings
at hazardous
vehicular areas.

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes

42 Sidewalk

Slope, standard curb Running slope of curb ramps shall be 1:12
ramp.
(8.33%) max.

Curb Ramps & Landings

41 Curb Ramp

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B247.1.2.5, 11B705.1.2.5

Photo #: 140

48 of 59

Provide new inline detectable warning
surface; 36" in the direction of travel for the
full width of the blended condition separating
pedestrians from hazardous vehicular areas.

Demolish existing curb ramp and provide
new code compliant curb ramp with 1:12
slope maximum and 36" deep detectable
warnings. (48" level top landing shall be
provided).

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 11B-406.2.1
&
11B-406.3.1

Photo #: 138, 139

Flush transition between
sidewalk and vehicular area
lacks detectable warning over a
45-LF section.

ADAAG: 405.2

CODE
REFERENCE

Curb ramp slopes 9.0% over
approximately 30% of the ramp
run; lacks detectable warning
material; top landing slopes 6%.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

9' wide x 18' long space with 5' wide
access aisle.

Signage at accessible parking spaces
shall include "Minimum Fine $250" below
the International Symbol of Accessibility as
either an additional sign or additional
language.

REQUIREMENT
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Size of accessible
parking space(s) /
aisle(s).

Parking

Minimum fine
warning sign.

Parking

43 Accessible Parking

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-502.2,
11B-502.3

Photo #: 141
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Re-stripe with blue paint the accessible
parking access aisle to the required
minimum dimensions.

Provide a "Minimum Fine $250" sign below
the International Symbol of Accessibility as
either an additional sign or additional
language.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 502.2,
502.3

T24: 11B-502.6.2

Photo #: 142

Access aisles are improperly
dimensioned from the outside
of the striping rather than from
centerlines.

ADAAG: N.A.

CODE
REFERENCE

There is no “Minimum Fine
$250” sign below the
International Symbol of
Accessibility.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Lever type, panic bars, push-pull or other
hardware operable without tight grasping,
pinching or twisting, operable with one
hand.

Provide at curb ramps inline detectable
warning surface; 36" in the direction of
travel for the full width of the ramp run,
less 2" max. allowed on both sides.
Detectable warnings shall be located so
the edge nearest the curb is 6” min. and 8”
max. from the line at the outer face of the
curb.
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Door opening
hardware, type.

Doors

45 Gates

Detectable warnings
at existing curb
ramps at sidewalks
and traffic islands.

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes

44 Sidewalk

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017
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Provide new compliant gate latching devices,
mounted at 44" high maximum.

Remove and provide new inline detectable
warning surface; 36" in the direction of travel
meeting all code requirements separating
pedestrians from hazardous vehicular areas.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B-404.2.7

ADAAG: 404.2.7

T24: 11B247.1.2.2, 11B705.1.2.2

Photo #: 143, 144

All gates to tennis courts and to
the enclosed “Ball Wall” area
lack accessible hardware.
Photo #: 145

ADAAG:

CODE
REFERENCE

Detectable warning is not
installed at the curb ramp
located at either end of the
crosswalk.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Provide an accessible route of travel to the
boundary of each area of sport activity.
Provide Wheelchair spaces and
companion seats at bleachers that are an
integral part of the seating plan.

10" high min. smooth, uninterrupted
surface at push side of doors on
accessible route, except not required at
automatic & sliding doors.

REQUIREMENT
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Accessible route to
sport activities(s) /
expectator seating
areas.

Routes of Travel

46 Seating

Bottom kick plate.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

51 of 59

Provide an accessible asphalt paving route,
48" wide min. to the boundary of each area
of sport activity and wheelchair and
companion seats integrated within the
bleachers.

Provide a 10" min. high, full width smooth
kick plate on the push sides of the gates.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B206.2.18; 11B221.2.2

ADAAG: 221.2.2

T24: 11B404.2.10

Photo #: 145

Spectator Seating: The route to
a space beside any of the
benches requires traveling over
a curb and over dirt surfaces.
Photo #: 146, 147

ADAAG: 404.2.10

CODE
REFERENCE

All gates to tennis courts and to
the enclosed “Ball Wall” area
lack a smooth surface at the
bottom 10-inches on the pushsides of the gates.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Door and gate closers shall be adjusted so
that, from an open position of 90 degrees,
the time required to move the door to a
position of 12 degrees (7.5") from the latch
is 5 seconds min. Opening force 5 lbs.
max. for hinged doors and gates, sliding or
folding doors; except fire rated doors may
have min. force needed to close securely
with 15 lbs. max.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
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Door and gate
closing speed and
force to open.

Doors

REQUIREMENT

Gaps no more than 1/2" in the dominant
direction of travel.

48 Building Entrance

Smooth surface, no
irregular surfaces or
gaps.

Walks and Sidewalks

47 Sidewalk

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017
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Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

Fill in gap or hole to provide smooth
accessible surface no more than 1/4" deep.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B404.2.8.1

ADAAG:
404.2.8.1

T24: 11B-302.3

Photo #: 148

Paired entry doors to the
Cafeteria require 8 to 10-lbs.
force to open, and close in 2.5
seconds.

ADAAG: 302.3

CODE
REFERENCE

On the route to restrooms that
serve the tennis courts, one
area outside the cafeteria
contains a deep divot
approximately 1-1/4” deep.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

REQUIREMENT

Accessible lavatories shall be installed
with the height of the lavatory rim or the
counter surface 34" max. above finished
floor. 17" min. front-to-back. 29" min.
vertical clearance from the front bottom
edge (apron), reducing to 27" high below
the bowl at a point 8" back from the front
edge. Toe clearance 9" min. high
extending back to the rear wall. The knee
& toe clear space must be free of
equipment and obstructions.

Door and gate closers shall be adjusted so
that, from an open position of 90 degrees,
the time required to move the door to a
position of 12 degrees (7.5") from the latch
is 5 seconds min. Opening force 5 lbs.
max. for hinged doors and gates, sliding or
folding doors; except fire rated doors may
have min. force needed to close securely
with 15 lbs. max.
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Accessible lavatory
height & knee
clearance.

Sanitary Facilities

Door and gate
closing speed and
force to open.

Doors

49 Men's Cafeteria Restroom

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-606.2,
11B-306.3

Photo #: 149

53 of 59

Remount/reconfigure existing lavatory and
provide the required mounting height and
knee & toe clearances.

Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 606.2,
306.3

T24: 11B404.2.8.1

ADAAG:
404.2.8.1

CODE
REFERENCE

Top surface of the accessible
lavatory is too high at 34-1/2”
AFF.

Door closing swing time is 2.8
seconds; force required to open
the door is 11-lbs.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Accessible compartment doors shall be
located diagonally across the compartment
from the water closet fixture. At end- and
side-opening compartments, the corner
stile panel beside the door shall be 4" max.
wide.

At least one of each type of accessory
shall be located on an accessible route
and mounted 40" max. from floor to
highest operating slot or control: towels,
soap, sanitary napkins, seat covers, waste
receptacles, dispensers and other
equipment and controls.

Toilet compartment
door opening
location.

Adult: Dispensers
and accessories.
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Accessible toilet compartment doors shall
have an automatic closing device.

REQUIREMENT

Accessible
compartment door
self-closing.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

54 of 59

Lower the soap dispenser to 40" max. high
above the finished floor.

Modify the compartment door side panels as
needed to locate the door opening diagonally
from the water closet with a 4" max. wide
corner stile panel.

Lubricate and adjust self-closing mechanism
on compartment door. If needed, provide
new mechanism

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B-603.5

ADAAG: 601.1

T24: 11B604.8.1.2;
Figure 11B604.8.1.2

Photo #: 150, 151

Soap dispenser is mounted 42”
AFF to the operable part.

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2;
Figure 604.8.1.2

T24: 11B604.8.1.2

Photo #: 152

The door to the accessible
compartment is not properly
located diagonally across the
compartment from the toilet
fixture. The distance between
the door and the corner of the
compartment is 15-1/2”, more
than the 4” max. allowed.

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2

CODE
REFERENCE

Door to accessible
compartment does not selfclose.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
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T24: 11B604.8.1.1

ADAAG: 604.8.1

T24: 11B213.3.1; 11B604.8.1; 11B604.8.2

ADAAG: 213.3.1;
604.8.1; 604.8.2

T24: 11B-604.7

ADAAG: 604.7

CODE
REFERENCE

55 of 59

Remodel compartment area as needed to
provide a compliant accessible compartment.

Remodel restroom as needed to provide the
required ambulatory accessible
compartment. An ambulatory toilet
compartment is required where the
combination of urinals and water closets
totals six or more fixtures.

Remount the toilet paper dispenser to be 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser's centerline.

RECOMMENDATION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

The accessible toilet
compartment is only 58-3/4”
wide.

The compartment shall be minimum 60"
wide. If it has a end opening door (facing
the water closet), a minimum of 60" wide
and 48" deep clear floor space shall be
provided in front of the water closet; the
door opening edge shall be 4" max. from
the compartment side wall located at the
opposite side of water closet.

Accessible
compartment size End-opening, outswinging door.

Accessible compartment toilet
paper dispenser is centered 15”
beyond the front edge of the
toilet fixture.

EXISTING CONDITION

An ambulatory toilet
compartment is Not provided in
the Men's restroom that has 2
toilets and 4 urinals.
Photo #: 153

Toilet paper dispensers shall be located 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser centerline. Dispenser must
permit continuous paper flow.

REQUIREMENT

Required number of Where toilet compartments are provided,
Restroom accessible at least five percent but no fewer than one
compartments.
toilet compartment shall comply with
Section 11B-604.8.1 (accessible
compartments). In addition, where six or
more toilet compartments are provided, or
where the combination of urinals and water
closets totals six or more fixtures, toilet
compartments complying with Section 11B604.8.2 (ambulatory compartments) shall
be provided in the same quantity as the
accessible compartments.

Toilet paper
dispenser location.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

REQUIREMENT

Toilet rooms shall be identified with
permanent room signage installed on the
wall adjacent to the latch side of the door,
or on nearest adjacent wall, preferably on
the right at 58" to 60" above the finish floor
to the centerline. Mount so that a person
may approach within 3" of signage without
encountering protruding objects or
standing within the swing of a door. Locate
signs on the approach side of the door as
one enters the room and signs that identify
exits on the approach side of door as one
exits the room or space.

Door and gate closers shall be adjusted so
that, from an open position of 90 degrees,
the time required to move the door to a
position of 12 degrees (7.5") from the latch
is 5 seconds min. Opening force 5 lbs.
max. for hinged doors and gates, sliding or
folding doors; except fire rated doors may
have min. force needed to close securely
with 15 lbs. max.
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Permanent Room
Signage Mounting
Location and Height.

Sanitary Facilities

Door and gate
closing speed and
force to open.

Doors

50 Women's Cafeteria Restroom

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-703.4;
Fig 11B-703.4.1

Photo #: 154

56 of 59

Provide a compliant tactile/Braille restroom
ID sign.

Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 703.4;
Fig 703.4.1

T24: 11B404.2.8.1

ADAAG:
404.2.8.1

CODE
REFERENCE

Tactile sign is not provided as
required.

Door closing swing time is 2.8
seconds; force required to open
the door is 8-lbs.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Accessible toilet compartment doors shall
have an automatic closing device.

Accessible
compartment door
self-closing.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
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Accessible lavatories shall be installed
with the height of the lavatory rim or the
counter surface 34" max. above finished
floor. 17" min. front-to-back. 29" min.
vertical clearance from the front bottom
edge (apron), reducing to 27" high below
the bowl at a point 8" back from the front
edge. Toe clearance 9" min. high
extending back to the rear wall. The knee
& toe clear space must be free of
equipment and obstructions.

REQUIREMENT

Accessible lavatory
height & knee
clearance.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

57 of 59

Lubricate and adjust self-closing mechanism
on compartment door. If needed, provide
new mechanism

Remount/reconfigure existing lavatory and
provide the required mounting height and
knee & toe clearances.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B604.8.1.2

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2

T24: 11B-606.2,
11B-306.3

Photo #: 156

Door to accessible
compartment does not selfclose.

ADAAG: 606.2,
306.3

CODE
REFERENCE

Top surface of the accessible
lavatory is too high at 34-1/2”
AFF.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

Toilet paper dispensers shall be located 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser centerline. Dispenser must
permit continuous paper flow.

At least one of each type of accessory
shall be located on an accessible route
and mounted 40" max. from floor to
highest operating slot or control: towels,
soap, sanitary napkins, seat covers, waste
receptacles, dispensers and other
equipment and controls.

Toilet paper
dispenser location.

Adult: Dispensers
and accessories.
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Accessible compartment doors shall be
located diagonally across the compartment
from the water closet fixture. At end- and
side-opening compartments, the corner
stile panel beside the door shall be 4" max.
wide.

REQUIREMENT

Toilet compartment
door opening
location.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-603.5

ADAAG: 601.1

T24: 11B-604.7

ADAAG: 604.7

T24: 11B604.8.1.2;
Figure 11B604.8.1.2

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2;
Figure 604.8.1.2

CODE
REFERENCE

58 of 59

Lower the soap dispenser to 40" max. high
above the finished floor.

Remount the toilet paper dispenser to be 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser's centerline.

Modify the compartment door side panels as
needed to locate the door opening diagonally
from the water closet with a 4" max. wide
corner stile panel.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Soap dispenser is mounted 42”
AFF to the operable part.
Photo #: 155

Accessible compartment toilet
paper dispenser is centered 151/2” beyond the front edge of
the toilet fixture.

The door to the accessible
compartment is not properly
located diagonally across the
compartment from the toilet
fixture. The distance between
the door and the corner of the
compartment is 15-1/2”, more
than the 4” max. allowed.
Photo #: 157

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL

At restrooms with six or more water closets
and urinals combined, provide at least one
regular accessible compartment and one
additional ambulatory accessible
compartment that has 60" min. length, 35"
to 37" clear width inside, with an outward
swinging, self-closing door and a 42" long
side grab bar on each side. Centerline of
water closet may vary from 17" to 19" from
either side.

REQUIREMENT

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
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Ambulatory
accessible
compartment.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-604.8.2

ADAAG: 604.8.2

CODE
REFERENCE

59 of 59

The door shall automatically swing to a fully
closed position. Doors to ambulatory toilet
compartments shall not swing into the
compartment; change the door to swing out.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Compartment door does not
self-close; also, by swinging
into the 60-inch deep
compartment, the door projects
36” into the minimum required
compartment area.
Photo #: 158

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND RESTROOMS

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
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D. SWIMMING POOL ACCESSIBILITY SURVEY REPORT

APPENDIX

SAMPLE TURF
MAINTENANCE PLAN
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APPENDIX

Rosemont High School Athletics Assessment • Sacramento City USD • October 2017

September 28, 2017

ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES

SACRAMENTO CITY USD

ACCESSIBILITY SURVEY REPORT

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
SWIMMING POOL

Rosemont
High School
Swimming Pool
Accessibility Survey Report
Partial Site Plan 1

7

6

5

4

3

2 1

8

9

10
11

12

13

Access Compliance Services
Jonathan Adler

Rosemont
High School

19

18

15

Swimming Pool
Accessibility Survey Report
Partial Site Plan 2

Access Compliance Services
Jonathan Adler
17

16

14

REQUIREMENT

1:20 (5.0%) max.

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

Top landing slope,
length.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
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Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

2 Curb Ramp

Slope (if it exceeds
5%, walkway must
meet ramp
standards).

Walks and Sidewalks

1 Entrance From Public Sidewalk

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 2

1 of 17

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

Modify existing walk to have a slope to 1:20
or less, or provide handrails as needed.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 406.4

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 2

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
4.9%.

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 1

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

ADAAG: 403.3

CODE
REFERENCE

Entrance walk has an
excessive running slope of
5.4%.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

Top landing slope,
length.

Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.
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Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

4 Curb Ramp

Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

REQUIREMENT

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

3 Curb Ramp

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 4

2 of 17

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 3

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

ADAAG: 406.4

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 3

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
3.5%.

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

CODE
REFERENCE

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

REQUIREMENT

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

Top landing slope,
length.
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Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

5 Curb Ramp

Top landing slope,
length.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 5

3 of 17

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 406.4

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 5

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
2.7%.

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 4

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

ADAAG: 406.4

CODE
REFERENCE

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
3.3%.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

REQUIREMENT

Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.

Top landing slope,
length.
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Detectable warning / truncated domes
surface shall extend the full width and 36"
depth of curb ramp, excluding the side
flares if any. At perpendicular curb ramps,
the bottom edge shall be 6" to 8" in from
the curb face.

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

7 Curb Ramp

Detectable warning
surface at a
perpendicular curb
ramp.

Curb Ramps & Landings

6 Curb Ramp

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 7

4 of 17

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

Provide a detectable warning surface of
contrasting color that is durable, slipresistant and an integral part of the walking
surface, 36" in the direction of travel,
extending the full width of the curb ramp.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 406.4

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 7

Curb ramp top landing has an
excessive running slope of
6.1%.

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

T24: 11B-705.1.2

Photo #: 6

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

ADAAG: 4.7.7;
4.29.2

CODE
REFERENCE

Detectable warning surface is
not provided on the curb ramp.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)
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Cross slope.

Walks and Sidewalks

9 Walk

Cross slope.

REQUIREMENT

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)

Walks and Sidewalks

8 Walk

Cross slope.

Walks and Sidewalks

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 10

5 of 17

Regrade the area and replace the walk as
needed to modify the cross slope to be 2.1%
max. as required.

Regrade the area and replace the walk as
needed to modify the cross slope to be 2.1%
max. as required.

Modify or replace walk/sidewalk/pedestrian
way to provide compliant cross slope.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 9

Walk has excessive cross
slopes ranging from 2.5% to
3.4%.

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 8

Walk has excessive cross
slopes ranging from 2.5% to
3.1%.

ADAAG: 403.3

CODE
REFERENCE

Sidewalk by the left flare of the
curb ramp has an excessive
cross slope of 5.6%.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

REQUIREMENT

CBC requires dome spacing of 2.3" to 2.4"
from center to center, which is more
stringent than the ADA that allows a wider
range of 1.6" to 2.4".

Spacing between
domes centers inline pattern.

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)
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Cross slope.

Walks and Sidewalks

11 Walk

Provide at curb ramps inline detectable
warning surface; 36" in the direction of
travel for the full width of the ramp run,
less 2" max. allowed on both sides.
Detectable warnings shall be located so
the edge nearest the curb is 6” min. and 8”
max. from the line at the outer face of the
curb.

Detectable warnings
at existing curb
ramps at sidewalks
and traffic islands.

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes

10 Curb Ramp at Crosswalk

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 13

6 of 17

Regrade the area and replace the walk as
needed to modify the cross slope to be 2.1%
max. as required.

Provide compliant detectable warnings.

Remove and provide new inline detectable
warning surface; 36" in the direction of travel
meeting all code requirements separating
pedestrians from hazardous vehicular areas.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-705.1

Photo #: 11

Walk has an excessive cross
slope of 2.6%.

ADAAG: 705.1.2

T24: 11B247.1.2.2, 11B705.1.2.2

Photo #: 12

Detectable warnings at the walk
has narrow spacing between
domes of only 1.67" wide.

ADAAG:

CODE
REFERENCE

Detectable warning surfaces do
not extend to within 2" of the
curb, leaving a 6-3/4" and a 73/4" gap at both sides.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

The cross slope of walking surfaces
(perpendicular to the direction of travel)
shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.1%)

Curb ramp top landing required 48" long
over full width of curb ramp. Top landing
slope shall not exceed 1:48 (2.1%) max. in
any direction.
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Top landing slope,
length.

Curb Ramps & Landings

13 Student Parking

Cross slope.

REQUIREMENT

Provide an accessible route of travel to site
feature(s).

Walks and Sidewalks

Accessible route to
site feature(s).

Routes of Travel

12 Fire Lane

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-406.5.3

Photo #: 18

7 of 17

Modify top landing as needed to not exceed
2.1% slope in any direction.

Regrade the area and replace the walk as
needed to modify the cross slope to be 2.1%
max. as required.

Provide a new walk in adjacent to the
security fire lane gate to connect the two
walks together and provide a continuous
accessible route of travel.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 406.4

T24: 11B-403.3

Photo #: 14

Curb ramp top landing has
excessive running slopes
ranging from 3.2% to 3.5%.

ADAAG: 403.3

T24: 11B-206.2.2

Photo #: 15

Fire lane walk has excessive
cross slopes ranging from 4.8%
to 5.2%.

ADAAG: 206.2.2

CODE
REFERENCE

An accessible route in front of
security fire lane gate is not
provided, surface has loose
wood chips.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

Provide a 70 sq. in. min. sign with the
International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA)
in white on dark blue background,
including "Minimum Fine $250" below the
ISA. At Van spaces, a separate or
combined "VAN ACCESSIBLE" sign below
the ISA sign. Mount with bottom at 80"
AFF, or if available, on a wall, 60" min.
high to bottom, at the interior end of the
parking space.

Sign that identifies
an accessible
parking space.
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Access aisle marking. Access aisle four sides shall be marked by
a border painted blue. Within the blue
border, hatched lines at 36" max. oncenter shall be painted a color contrasting
with the parking surface, preferably blue or
white.

International Symbol of Accessibility sign,
white on a blue 36" x 36" square
background, painted on the pavement
aligned with the rear of parking space
(white border outside the 36" square is
optional; verify with local authority)

REQUIREMENT

International Symbol
of Accessibility sign.

Parking

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-502.3.3

Photo #: 20

8 of 17

Add a 4" wide blue border stripe at the inner
end of the access aisle and at the side of
Van parking space.

Maintain trees trimmed to avoid blocking
parking signs.

Re-paint the ISA sign, with a 36" square blue
background, on the pavement aligned with
the rear of the accessible parking space.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: N.A.

T24: 11B-502.6

Photo #: 21

Blue perimeter border is not
provided at the head end of the
access aisle and the side of
Van parking space.

ADAAG: 502.6

T24: 11B502.6.4.1

ADAAG: N.A.

CODE
REFERENCE

Parking sign provided in front of
the parking space is partially
blocked by the tree leaves.

International Symbol of
Accessibility (ISA) sign on the
pavement has a blue
background that is only 31-1/2"
x 31-1/2", excluding the white
border.
Photo #: 22

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

REQUIREMENT

Maximum slope 1:48 (2.1%) in any
direction.

Beveled edge 1:2 max. (between 1/4" and
1/2").
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GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Pavement
dislocations, abrupt
changes in level.

Walks and Sidewalks

Slope of accessible
parking space(s).

Slope accessible
Maximum slope 1:48 (2.1%) in any
parking access aisle. direction.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-302.3

Photo #: 19

9 of 17

Grind the concrete as needed to provide
smooth transition between panels.

Modify or repave the parking space surface
to remove excessive slope.

Modify or repave the access aisle surface to
remove excessive slope.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 303.3

T24: 11B-502.4

Photo #: 17

There is a 1-1/2" high vertical
drop at the 4th curb ramp away
from the Auditorium.

ADAAG: 502.4

T24: 11B-502.4

Photo #: 16

Car parking space has an
excessive cross slope ranging
from 2.8% to 3.1%.

ADAAG: 502.4

CODE
REFERENCE

Access aisle has an excessive
cross slope of 2.6%. Van
parking access aisle adjacent
to Auditorium.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

REQUIREMENT

Handrails required at both sides of ramps
where slopes exceed 5%. 12" min.
horizontal handrail extensions are required
beyond the slope of the ramp at the top
and bottom of ramp runs.

CBC requires dome spacing of 2.3" to 2.4"
from center to center, which is more
stringent than the ADA that allows a wider
range of 1.6" to 2.4".
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Spacing between
domes centers inline pattern.

Detectable Warnings/Truncated Domes

15 Fire Lane Crosswalk - Detectable Warnings

Handrails at both
sides.

Ramps

T24: 11B-705.1

Photo #: 25, 26

10 of 17

Provide compliant detectable warnings.

Provide compliant handrails, with extensions,
on both sides of the ramp.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 705.1.2

T24: 11B-505.2

Photo #: 23, 24

Domes are aligned in a
staggered pattern to the
direction of travel (in-line
pattern required) and they are
spaced approx. 1.67” O.C. (2.3”
to 2.4” required).

ADAAG: 505.2

Ramped walkway immediately
west of the seven accessible
parking spaces, slopes 5.3% to
6.4% over 45 LF without
providing handrails.

CODE
REFERENCE

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL
EXISTING CONDITION

14 Route to Swimming Pool - Walk - Ramp Without Handrails

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

REQUIREMENT

Lift requirements: Seat height in raised
position 17" -19" above pool deck; seat
rigid, width 16" min.; back support 12" high
above seat; footrest; 2 armrests with
loading side armrest able to be removed or
folded; occupant restraint that meets
operable controls requirements.

Contrasting color stripe, 2" min. and 4"
max. wide, at all exterior stair nosings,
placed not more than 1" from the nose of
step or landing. The stripe shall be as slip
resistant as the treads and extend the full
width of the step.
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Striping for visually
impaired persons.

Stairs

17 Spectator Seating

Swimming pool lift
seat requirements.

Swimming Pools

16 Swimming Pool Access

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

11 of 17

Provide 2" wide contrasting color striping, for
visually impaired persons, at all exterior stair
tread nosings.

The seat shall have two armrests. When the
lift is at the pool deck level, the armrest
positioned opposite the water shall be
removable or shall fold clear of the seat.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B-504.4.1

ADAAG: 504.4
Advisory

T24: 11B-1009.2

Photo #: 27

Bleacher stairs lack required
visual striping at the outer edge
of each stair tread.
Photo #: 28

ADAAG: 1009.2

CODE
REFERENCE

Pool lift appears to lack the
required armrests, and the lift
operation could not be tested
because the battery was
discharged during inspection.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

REQUIREMENT
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T24: 11B-404.2.9

ADAAG: 404.2.9

T24: 11B404.2.8.1

12 of 17

Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

Provide at least one compliant bench.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Force required to open the door
is 10-lbs.

Effort to open interior 5 lbs. max. opening force for hinged door
or exterior doors.
and gates, sliding or folding doors. Fire
rated doors shall have the minimum
opening force allowable by the appropriate
administrative authority. (not to exceed 15
lbs. CA)

T24: 11B-903;
11B-803.4

Photo #: 33

ADAAG:
404.2.8.1

ADAAG: 903

CODE
REFERENCE

An accessible bench, that
provides the required 20” to 24”
depth and a fixed back support,
is NOT provided.

Door closing swing time is only
1.8 seconds.

Top of at least one bench seat surface
shall be 17" min. to 19" max. above the
ground or finished floor, 20" min. to 24"
max. deep, 48" min. in length and a back
support that extends from a point 2" max.
above the seat to a point of 18" high min.
above the seat.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

Door and gate closers shall be adjusted so
that, from an open position of 90 degrees,
the time required to move the door to a
position of 12 degrees (7.5") from the latch
is 5 seconds min.

Door and gate
closing speed.

Doors

Benches, size and
dimensions.

Fixed Benches

18 Men's Swimming Pool Restroom

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

Accessible toilet compartment doors shall
have an automatic closing device.

Toilet paper dispensers shall be located 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser centerline. Dispenser must
permit continuous paper flow.

Accessible
compartment door
self-closing.

Toilet paper
dispenser location.
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Accessible compartment doors shall be
located diagonally across the compartment
from the water closet fixture. At end- and
side-opening compartments, the corner
stile panel beside the door shall be 4" max.
wide.

REQUIREMENT

Toilet compartment
door opening
location.

Sanitary Facilities

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-604.7

ADAAG: 604.7

13 of 17

Remount the toilet paper dispenser to be 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser's centerline.

Lubricate and adjust self-closing mechanism
on compartment door. If needed, provide
new mechanism

Modify the compartment door side panels as
needed to locate the door opening diagonally
from the water closet with a 4" max. wide
corner stile panel.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

Accessible compartment toilet
paper dispenser is centered 14”
beyond the front edge of the
toilet fixture.

T24: 11B604.8.1.2

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2

T24: 11B604.8.1.2;
Figure 11B604.8.1.2

Photo #: 31

Door to the accessible toilet
compartment does not selfclose.
Photo #: 30

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2;
Figure 604.8.1.2

CODE
REFERENCE

The door to the accessible
compartment is not properly
located diagonally across the
compartment from the toilet
fixture. The distance between
the door and the corner of the
compartment is 15”, much
more than the 4” max. allowed.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

Roll-in shower 60" min. width between wall
surfaces x 30" min. depth with the full
opening width on the long side, complying
with Figure 11B-608.2.2. Provide a 36"
min. wide clear space and a compliant
folding seat and grab bars.

Standard roll-in
shower size and
controls.
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Required number of Where toilet compartments are provided,
Restroom accessible at least five percent but no fewer than one
compartments.
toilet compartment shall comply with
Section 11B-604.8.1 (accessible
compartments). In addition, where six or
more toilet compartments are provided, or
where the combination of urinals and water
closets totals six or more fixtures, toilet
compartments complying with Section 11B604.8.2 (ambulatory compartments) shall
be provided in the same quantity as the
accessible compartments.

At least one of each type of accessory
shall be located on an accessible route
and mounted 40" max. from floor to
highest operating slot or control: towels,
soap, sanitary napkins, seat covers, waste
receptacles, dispensers and other
equipment and controls.

REQUIREMENT

Adult: Dispensers
and accessories.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B213.3.1; 11B604.8.1; 11B604.8.2

Photo #: 32

14 of 17

Remodel restroom as needed to provide the
required additional accessible compartments
of compliant size and ambulatory accessible
compartments, when altering the area.

Remodel shower as needed to meet the
accessible configuration requirements.
Provide accessible controls and accessories.

Lower accessible restroom accessories.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 213.3.1;
604.8.1; 604.8.2

T24: 11B-608.2.2

Photo #: 34

An ambulatory toilet
compartment is Not provided in
the Men’s restroom that has 3
toilets and 3 urinals.

ADAAG: 608.2.2

T24: 11B-603.5

ADAAG: 601.1

CODE
REFERENCE

Shower compartment is only 491/2” wide.

Soap dispenser is mounted 43”
AFF to the operable part.
Photo #: 29

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

REQUIREMENT

T24: 11B-903;
11B-803.4

Photo #: 38
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15 of 17

Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

Adjust existing door closer if possible, or
provide new closer, to meet the accessibility
requirements.

Provide at least one compliant bench.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

T24: 11B404.2.8.1

ADAAG:
404.2.8.1

Door closing swing time is only
1.8 seconds.

Door and gate
closing speed.

Door and gate closers shall be adjusted so
that, from an open position of 90 degrees,
the time required to move the door to a
position of 12 degrees (7.5") from the latch
is 5 seconds min.

T24: 11B-404.2.9

ADAAG: 404.2.9

ADAAG: 903

An accessible bench, that
provides the required 20” to 24”
depth and a fixed back support,
is NOT provided. All garment
hooks are higher than 48” AFF.

CODE
REFERENCE

Force required to open the door
is 11-lbs.

Top of at least one bench seat surface
shall be 17" min. to 19" max. above the
ground or finished floor, 20" min. to 24"
max. deep, 48" min. in length and a back
support that extends from a point 2" max.
above the seat to a point of 18" high min.
above the seat.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

Effort to open interior 5 lbs. max. opening force for hinged door
or exterior doors.
and gates, sliding or folding doors. Fire
rated doors shall have the minimum
opening force allowable by the appropriate
administrative authority. (not to exceed 15
lbs. CA)

Doors

Benches, size and
dimensions.

Fixed Benches

19 Women's Swimming Pool Restroom

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

Accessible toilet compartment doors shall
have an automatic closing device.

Toilet paper dispensers shall be located 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser centerline. Dispenser must
permit continuous paper flow.

Accessible
compartment door
self-closing.

Toilet paper
dispenser location.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Accessible compartment doors shall be
located diagonally across the compartment
from the water closet fixture. At end- and
side-opening compartments, the corner
stile panel beside the door shall be 4" max.
wide.

REQUIREMENT

Toilet compartment
door opening
location.

Sanitary Facilities

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-604.7

Photo #: 37

16 of 17

Relocate feminine hygiene product waste bin
to be located behind the toilet paper
dispenser. (The toilet paper dispenser is
required to be mounted 7" min. to 9"max. in
front of the water closet to dispenser
centerline).

Lubricate and adjust self-closing mechanism
on compartment door. If needed, provide
new mechanism

Modify the compartment door side panels as
needed to locate the door opening diagonally
from the water closet with a 4" max. wide
corner stile panel.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 604.7

Feminine hygiene product
waste bin requires a reach of
30” horizontally from the toilet.

T24: 11B604.8.1.2

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2

T24: 11B604.8.1.2;
Figure 11B604.8.1.2

Photo #: 36

Door to the accessible toilet
compartment does not selfclose.
Photo #: 35

ADAAG:
604.8.1.2;
Figure 604.8.1.2

CODE
REFERENCE

The door to the accessible
compartment is not properly
located diagonally across the
compartment from the toilet
fixture. The distance between
the door and the corner of the
compartment is 16”, more than
the 4” max. allowed.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL

Roll-in shower 60" min. width between wall
surfaces x 30" min. depth with the full
opening width on the long side, complying
with Figure 11B-608.2.2. Provide a 36"
min. wide clear space and a compliant
folding seat and grab bars.

Standard roll-in
shower size and
controls.

© 2017 ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES - CASp
GILDA PUENTE-PETERS ARCHITECTS - CASp

Toilet paper dispensers shall be located 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser centerline. Dispenser must
permit continuous paper flow.

REQUIREMENT

Toilet paper
dispenser location.

ELEMENT

Inspection Date: August-17-2016
Report Date: September-28-2017

T24: 11B-608.2.2

Photo #: 39

17 of 17

Remodel shower as needed to meet the
accessible configuration requirements.
Provide accessible controls and accessories.

Remount the toilet paper dispenser to be 7"
to 9" in front of the water closet to the
dispenser's centerline.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Accessibility Survey Report

ADAAG: 608.2.2

T24: 11B-604.7

ADAAG: 604.7

CODE
REFERENCE

Shower compartment is only 491/2” wide.

Accessible compartment toilet
paper dispenser is centered 12”
beyond the front edge of the
toilet fixture.

EXISTING CONDITION

SITE AND BUILDING

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL SWIMMING POOL
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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Photo # 39
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ACCESS COMPLIANCE SERVICES

20

ROSEMONT HIGH SCHOOL
Swimming Pool
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A.

SCOPE
On August 9th and 10th, 2017 Aquatic Design Group (ADG) visited five Sacramento
USD Swimming Pools with the purpose of starting a study to analyze safety and
maintenance concerns, and code violations at each site. Specific scope items for this
report include (pasted directly from ADG’s contract):


Visit the project site and meet with staff to determine facility program needs and
other issues to be addressed.



Document existing conditions, including identification of code violations and safety
/ maintenance concerns.



Prepare a written report outlining observations and making recommendations for
mitigation.



Prepare a series of potential options for consideration by CLIENT, including, but
not limited to: renovation of existing pool with no change in program; removal and
replacement of existing pool with current program if applicable; and removal and
replacement of existing pool with program enhancement.



Forward draft copy of report with design options for CLIENT review and comment.



Upon receipt of CLIENT comments, prepare final report and provide five (5)
original copies, as well as digital copy in Adobe .pdf format.

ADG’s contract for this scope of work falls under Verde Design Group’s contract with
the District. Mr. Ron Edwards helped arrange the facility tours and attended three of
the sites along with ADG’s representative and Mr. Kent Jones, District Facilities
Operations Specialist, who accompanied ADG on each site visit. Site specific
maintenance personal were also available at each site.
During the site visit visual inspections of all five sites were undertaken. Access to the
pool decks and pool mechanical spaces was provided during the site visits. All other
site concerns including the locker rooms, the surrounding building spaces,
accessibility to the mechanical and chemical spaces, accessibility to the pools
themselves, and code required fixture counts are excluded from the scope of this
report.
The information provided within is based on interviews with staff while on site, and a
visual inspection of the facility.
No destructive or invasive testing was undertaken during this process. It is not
improbable that a facility of this age could have underlying issues that have gone
unnoticed by staff and are not apparent to a visual inspection; therefore, this report
attempts to provide an accurate and realistic assessment of existing conditions. This
report should be read in full with no excerpts to be fully representative of the findings
and has been prepared exclusively for Verde Design Group and the Sacramento
Unified School District. No liability is accepted for any use or reliance on the report by
third parties.
Aquatic Design Group, Inc.
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The following report is not meant to be an exhaustive summary of the history and
status of the current pools. This report identifies obvious violations of codes that
were found. Some of these violations may currently be operating on a grandfathered
exemption. It is important to note that though some exemptions may allow continued
operation, the potential risks remain. Therefore, it is recommended these issues are
reviewed on an individual basis for determination of disposition and possible
remediation.
Certain violations of the State Administrative Code may be due to deterioration and
material failures in which the code requires these violations be rectified immediately
or the facility is to be shut down. Other violations may be due to modifications to the
code over the years. Provided the violation is not deemed an immediate health or
safety risk the facility may be allowed to continue operating in what is commonly
referred to as a “grandfatherable exemption”. Any risk not deemed as immediate
should be re-evaluated when facility modifications occur. Given the subjective nature
of the interpretation of the code, violations that may be deemed a grandfatherable
violation at one point may be viewed differently at another time. As such it is
recommended that any violation be noted and reviewed by the District on a regular
basis.

Aquatic Design Group, Inc.
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Existing Pool Sites
Aquatic Design Group, Inc.
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B.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The five high school sites visited as part of this report are in various stages of their life
cycles. Only one of the sites, Rosemont High School, could be considered a “modern”
aquatic center capable of hosting and attracting large CIF or club swimming or diving
meets.
The mechanical and chemical systems at each site is different. It is recommended
that the District develop and maintain a District-Wide standard for all mechanical and
chemical systems and components. Having such a strategy would allow for
replacements of older, failing components to be streamlined, prices to be more
predictable, and the procurement process streamlined. Some larger items wouldn’t be
replaced until major renovations occur. Another benefit of such a system is that it
would allow the District to purchase in bulk and have replacement parts and
components in a warehouse for prompt replacement to minimize downtime.
Many of the sites visited have access issues that, in the opinion of ADG, are not in
compliance with the American with Disabilities Act (ADA), California Building Code
(CBC), or would be approved by the Division of State Architect (DSA). Further
analysis of each site should be undertaken by an expert in this field.
This report outlines code violations, safety and maintenance concerns, and potential
enhancements. The code violations demand immediate attention. The safety and
maintenance concerns should be reviewed and weighed. A typical response is to
allocate funds to the issues which expose the District to the most potential liability
before moving on to other issues which, while needing attention, fail to present much
of a risk to patrons or staff. As renovations are undertaken the potential
enhancements should be closely considered. In many cases much of the cost of an
enhancement can be shared with the cost of a required or otherwise necessary
renovation project.
This report is a draft. Upon receipt of comments from Verde Design Group or the
District, corrections, additions, clarifications, and other comments will be picked up
and a final report will be issued.

Aquatic Design Group, Inc.
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Safety Assessment
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C.

CODES
For the purpose of this report the facilities’ compliance with current codes will be
examined. The current codes that apply are:










Uniform Building Code
California Building Code
California Electric Code – Article 680
Uniform Fire Code – Article 80
California Fire Code – Article 80
Uniform Mechanical Code
California Mechanical Code
Title 24 of the California Administrative Code
Title 22 of the California Health and Safety Code

Aquatic Design Group, Inc.

Sacramento City USD Swimming Aquatic
Safety Assessment
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D.

FACILITY DATA

Rosemont High School

Aerial View of Rosemont High School Pool
Rosemont High School has one body of water: a 25-yard x 25-meter swimming pool. The
swimming pool has eight lanes in both the 25-yard and the 25-meter direction and has
approximate dimension of 82’ x 75’. Depths range from 3’-6” to 9’-0”. The pool has a rim-flow
deck-level perimeter gutter system and walkout stairs in the shallow end.
Pools and Deck:

Rosemont High School Pool
Aquatic Design Group, Inc.
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The swimming pool includes:






A perimeter rim-flow deck-level gutter
Two 24” x 24” main drains
Two ladders with inset steps
Eighteen underwater lights
SR Smith SPLASH ADA compliant lift

The pool decking is concrete with what appears to be a broom finish. The deck is in
good overall condition. The deck drainage is with a slot drain system. There is a large
five row aluminum bleacher for seating. Site lighting is provided with three freestanding
sport lighting towers with what appears to be LED lights attached. There are two water
fountains on the deck. There are also ten deck showers on the deck in alcoves with
attractive swimming related art at each two-head location.

Rosemont High School Pool Deck Showers and Storage Room
There are male and female locker rooms that serve the pool area. As the pool was in
use during ADG’s site visit the female side was not available for inspection. The male
side features three toilets, three urinals, one sink with three faucets, one ADA compliant
shower, and benches for changing. There is a sizeable storage room accessible from
the pool deck.
Pool Mechanical and Chemical Systems:
The pool mechanical and chemical systems are located immediately adjacent the pool
area in a building separated from a hallway by a chain-link fence. According to staff the
majority of the pool mechanical and chemical systems were replaced in a 2017
renovation project. The condition of all the equipment appeared to be in very good order.
The systems are comprised of:





Filters
o Three Stark SS-96 27SF high rate sand filters
Pump
o Baldour 20hp Circulation Pump 230/460V
Heater
o Laars 2,009,000 BTU gas fired boiler
Controllers
o Chemtrol

Aquatic Design Group, Inc.

Sacramento City USD Swimming Aquatic
Safety Assessment
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Chlorine
o Sodium Hypochlorite 500 gallon tanks
 Two Stenner 85M5
pH
o Muriatic acid drums
 Stenner 45M5
o Dan Foss Acudrive

Rosemont High School Pool Chemical and Mechanical Systems
Code Violations:
According to staff the Health Inspector listed three code violations during their last site
visit. These include:




Replacing the existing signage with code compliant signage
Installing auto-closing devices on all gates / doors
Hanging safety equipment on deck during pool use (safety equipment is currently
kept in the storage room)

Safety and Maintenance Concerns:
Staff reported that even though this was the newest pool of the five included in this
study, it was also the one that had to be renovated most recently. The floor inlets in the
pool had severe discoloration so the District drained the pool in 2016 to clean them.
During the cleaning the plaster turned green and delaminated in large sections. The
District replastered the pool and recertified the main drains. When the pool was refilled
the areas around the floor inlets stained again. The District drained the pool again,
Aquatic Design Group, Inc.
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ground down the plaster around the inlets, added 1” x 1” tiles and refilled the pool. The
plaster looked good during ADG’s site visit.
During ADG’s site visit the two chemical pumps in the chlorine room were both leaking.
A substantial amount of chlorine was on the floor of the room. The structural steel
support beams across the room are rusted from exposure to chlorine. The amount of
rust indicates that it was caused by previous, long term exposure to chlorine, not as a
result of this incident. That steel should be sanded down and repainted to prevent
further rust which could potentially compromise its structural integrity.

Rosemont High School Pool Chlorine Leak
Other Observations:
There is no shade on the pool deck. Shade is a highly requested amenity in modern
swimming pools and would make the facility a much more attractive venue. As the nicest
venue of all five sites adding shade would enable the District to host large events at this
facility.

Aquatic Design Group, Inc.
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E.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS
This section shall provide recommendations for each site including: renovation of
existing pool(s) with no change in program; removal and replacement of existing pool
with current program if applicable; and removal and replacement of existing pool with
program enhancement. Not every site will have each option.
Any code violations or safety concerns that pose an immediate risk of liability to the
District will also be covered in this section.
Areas of Immediate Concern
1. All code violations mentioned by the Health Inspector should be immediately
rectified. These include:




Replacing existing signage with code compliant signage
Installing auto-closing devices on all gates / doors
Creating permanent places to house safety equipment on the pool deck

2. The chemical feeders should be rebuilt or replaced to ensure leaks do not occur.
The steel beam in the chlorine room should be inspected and, if sound, repainted to
prevent further rust and degradation.
3. Vapor recovery devices should be installed on the acid tanks to prevent further rust
in the room. All rusting surfaces in the room should be sanded to remove rust and
repainted.
Potential Renovation / Enhancements
1. Adding shade to the spectator area would greatly improve the attractiveness and
functionality of the pool for users.

Aquatic Design Group, Inc.
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Sacramento USD Pool Study
Estimates of Probable Cost

Rosemont High School
Areas of Immediate Concern
Item
New Signage, Auto-Closing Hardware, Safety Storage
Replace Chemical Feed Pumps and Tubing
Sand and Repaint Metal in Chlorine Room
Install Vapor Recovery Devices on Acid Tanks

Cost Estimate
$
7,500.00
$
6,000.00
$
8,000.00
$
4,500.00

Potential Renovation / Enhancements
Item
Add Shade 1,200 SF of Shade Structure

Aquatic Design Group, Inc.

Cost Estimate
$ 144,000.00
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Safety Assessment

October 6, 2017
Verde Design Inc.
Prepared By: DC
Reviewed By: CS

Sacramento City Unified School District
Rosemont High School
Preliminary Statement of Probable Construction Costs

Safety Assessment
Priority

Priority - Turf Renovation

$5,070,807

Priority- Access

Total Cost for Priority Items:

$289,979

$

Area A: Stadium

5,360,786

$328,151

Area B: West Baseball

$1,427,414

Area C: East Baseball

$1,121,360

Area D: South Softball

$489,089

Area E: North Softball

$654,361

Area F: Multiuse Field

$3,591,005

Area G: Hardcourts

$1,656,336

Total Safety Assessment :

$

9,267,716

Safety Assessment
Sacramento City Unified School District
Rosemont High School - Priority Ball Fields
Preliminary Statement of Probable Construction Costs

Item
Turf Renovation
Demolition
Clear, Grub and Off Haul
Miscellaneous Irrigation Removal (Valves, rotors, other)
Grading / Drainage / Utilities
Rough/Fine Grading
Storm Drainage/ Sewer
Natural Turf with Aeration, Overseeding, and Topdressing (Level 1)
Natural Turf with Laser Grading, Amendments, and Re-Sod (Level II)
Natural Turf (Sod) - 90 Day Maintenance Period
Sportsfield Irrigation
Fines Repair/Replenish - Baseball
Fines Repair/Replenish - Softball
Access Improvements
Demolition
Clear & Grub - Access
Offhaul (22" depth) - Access
Clear & Grub - Ball Fields
Offhaul (22" depth) - Ball Fields
Grading
Rough/Fine Grading - Access
Rough/Fine Grading - Ball Fields
Hardscape
Concrete Paving (4" depth) - Access
AB Base (18" depth) - Access
Concrete Paving (4" depth) - Ball Fields
AB Base (18" depth) - Ball Fields
Truncated Domes
Parking Lot Striping, Curb Striping and ADA Logos

October 6, 2017
Verde Design Inc.
Prepared By: DC
Reviewed By: CS

Unit Cost

Priority
Base Estimate
$3,812,637

sf
sf

$0.70
$0.25

$466,458
$166,592

sf
sf
sf
sf
sf
sf
ls
ls

$1.00
$0.85
$0.16
$2.00
$0.20
$1.50
$14,000.00
$12,000.00

$666,368
$566,413
$49,631
$712,350
$133,274
$999,552
$28,000
$24,000

Quantity

Unit

666,368
666,368
666,368
666,368
310,193
356,175
666,368
666,368
2
2

$218,030
3,000
203
7,260
492

sf
cy
sf
cy

$0.70
$60.00
$0.70
$60.00

$2,100
$12,200
$5,082
$29,524

3,000
7,260

sf
sf

$1.00
$1.00

$3,000
$7,260

3,000 sf
113 ton
7,260 sf
272 ton
200 sf
3 ls

$10.85
$30.00
$10.85
$30.00
$30.00
$10,000.00

$32,550
$3,375
$78,771
$8,168
$6,000
$30,000

Baseball Items
Fence Cap ($150 for 100 lf)

400

lf

$1.50

$600
$600

Softball Items
Fence Cap ($150 for 100 lf)

1,300

lf

$1.50

$1,950
$1,950

Subtotal Estimated Bid - Prioriry Ball Fields:
Survey, Permits, Traffic, SWPPP, etc. 3%
Bonding 2%
Mobilization & Project Management 8%
Design Contingency 10%
Construction Contingency 10%

Total Estimate Prioriry Ball Fields Project Costs:
Notes:

$4,033,216
$120,996
$80,664
$322,657
$403,322
$403,322

$5,364,178

1) Design Contingency is for further development of design and compensates for unknown elements. We will
eliminate as we move to Bid Documents.
2) Construction Contingency is provided to cover for site conditions and additional work not anticipated for upgrades.
3) In Providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Landscape Architect has no
control over costs or the price of labor equipment or materials, or over the Contractor's method of pricing, and that the
opinions of probable construction costs provided herein are to be made on the basis of the Landscape Architect's
qualifications and experience. The Landscape Architect makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy
of such opinions as compared to bid or actual costs.
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Safety Assessment
Sacramento City Unified School District
Rosemont High School - Stadium
Preliminary Statement of Probable Construction Costs

October 6, 2017
Verde Design Inc.
Prepared By: DC
Reviewed By: CS

3,487
1,562

sf
lf

$0.70
$2.50

Full Replacement Base
Estimate
$6,346
$2,441
$3,905

Grading / Drainage / Utilities
Rough/Fine Grading
Lime Treatment (3-4% @ 12" depth)

3,487
3,487

sf
sf

$1.00
$0.85

$6,451
$3,487
$2,964

Hardscape
Concrete Paving

3,487

sf

$10.85

$37,834
$37,834

Fencing
6' Chain Link Fence
Gate - Type 1 (42" t x 4' w)
Gate- Type 2 (6' t x 4'w)
Gate- Type 4 (6' t x double 10'w)

1,575
8
2
2

lf
ea
ea
ea

$80.00
$1,200.00
$2,000.00
$4,200.00

$148,000
$126,000
$9,600
$4,000
$8,400

820

sf

$6.95

$5,699
$5,699

2
2
8
3

ea
ea
ea
ea

$150.00
$150.00
$1,100.00
$11,000.00

$42,400
$300
$300
$8,800
$33,000

Item
Demolition
Clear, Grub and Off Haul
Demolish Fence, curbs and/or edgebands

Track Surfacing / Hardscape at Field Events
All Weather Track Surface + striping (on interior edgeband only)

Athletic Furnishings
Track Signage
Synthetic Turf Signage
Take-off Boards
Drinking Fountain (440 SMFA)

Quantity

Unit

Unit Cost

Subtotal Estimated Bid -Stadium:
Survey, Permits, Traffic, SWPPP, etc. 3%
Bonding 2%
Mobilization & Project Management 8%
Design Contingency 10%
Construction Contingency 10%

Total Estimate Stadium Project Costs:
Notes:

$246,730
$7,402
$4,935
$19,738
$24,673
$24,673

$328,151

1) Design Contingency is for further development of design and compensates for unknown elements. We will
eliminate as we move to Bid Documents.
2) Construction Contingency is provided to cover for site conditions and additional work not anticipated for upgrades.
3) In Providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Landscape Architect has no
control over costs or the price of labor equipment or materials, or over the Contractor's method of pricing, and that the
opinions of probable construction costs provided herein are to be made on the basis of the Landscape Architect's
qualifications and experience. The Landscape Architect makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy
of such opinions as compared to bid or actual costs.
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Safety Assessment
Sacramento City Unified School District
Rosemont High School - West Baseball
Preliminary Statement of Probable Construction Costs

October 6, 2017
Verde Design Inc.
Prepared By: DC
Reviewed By: CS

Item
Demolition
Clear, Grub and Off Haul
Demolish Infield Fines (6" depth stockpile for reuse)
Miscellaneous Irrigation Removal (Valves, rotors, other)

Quantity

Unit

129,452
11,415
129,452

sf
sf
sf

$0.70
$0.50
$0.25

Full Replacement Base
Estimate
$128,687
$90,616
$5,708
$32,363

Grading / Drainage / Utilities
Rough/Fine Grading
Storm Drainage/ Sewer
2" Domestic Water Line
Misc. Electrical connections

140,867
410,867
400
1

sf
sf
lf
ls

$1.00
$0.85
$15.00
$5,000.00

$501,104
$140,867
$349,237
$6,000
$5,000

11,415
150

sf
sf

$4.00
$7.50

$46,785
$45,660
$1,125

129,452
129,452

sf
sf

$0.16
$0.20

$46,603
$20,712
$25,890

Fencing
Fence Cap ($150 for 100 lf)

200

lf

$1.50

$300
$300

Bullpen
Pitchers Area and Bases Clay
Infield Fines - 6" Deep
Homeplate
Pitcher's Rubber

300
1,450
4
4

sf
sf
ea
ea

$6.00
$4.00
$300.00
$350.00

$10,200
$1,800
$5,800
$1,200
$1,400

Athletic Furnishings
Pitching Rubber
Bases w/ Ground Sleeves
Homeplate
Drinking Fountain (440 SMFA)
Trash / Recycle Containers

2
2
2
1
2

ea
set
ea
ea
ea

$350.00
$1,200.00
$300.00
$11,000.00
$1,000.00

$16,700
$700
$2,400
$600
$11,000
$2,000

129,452

sf

$1.50

$194,178
$194,178

Hardscape
Infield Fines (Infield)
Infield Clay (4" Under 2" Infield Mix)
Landscape (Field)
Natural Turf with Aeration, Overseeding, and Topdressing (Level 1)
Natural Turf - 90 Day Maintenance Period

Irrigation
Sportsfield Irrigation

Unit Cost

Subtotal Estimated Bid - West Baseball Field:
Survey, Permits, Traffic, SWPPP, etc. 3%
Bonding 2%
Mobilization & Project Management 8%
Design Contingency 10%
Construction Contingency 10%

Total Estimate West Baseball Field Project Costs:
Notes:

$1,073,243
$32,197
$21,465
$85,859
$107,324
$107,324

$1,427,414

1) Design Contingency is for further development of design and compensates for unknown elements. We will
eliminate as we move to Bid Documents.
2) Construction Contingency is provided to cover for site conditions and additional work not anticipated for upgrades.
3) In Providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Landscape Architect has no
control over costs or the price of labor equipment or materials, or over the Contractor's method of pricing, and that the
opinions of probable construction costs provided herein are to be made on the basis of the Landscape Architect's
qualifications and experience. The Landscape Architect makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy
of such opinions as compared to bid or actual costs.
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Safety Assessment
Sacramento City Unified School District
Rosemont High School - East Baseball
Preliminary Statement of Probable Construction Costs

October 6, 2017
Verde Design Inc.
Prepared By: DC
Reviewed By: CS

Item
Demolition
Clear, Grub and Off Haul
Demolish Infield Fines (6" depth stockpile for reuse)
Miscellaneous Irrigation Removal (Valves, rotors, other)

Quantity

Unit

130,716
10,325
130,716

sf
sf
sf

$0.70
$0.50
$0.25

Full Replacement Base
Estimate
$129,343
$91,501
$5,163
$32,679

Grading / Drainage / Utilities
Rough/Fine Grading
Storm Drainage/ Sewer
2" Domestic Water Line
Misc. Electrical connections

141,041
141,041
400
1

sf
sf
lf
ls

$1.00
$0.85
$15.00
$5,000.00

$271,926
$141,041
$119,885
$6,000
$5,000

10,325
150

sf
sf

$4.00
$7.50

$42,425
$41,300
$1,125

130,716
130,716

sf
sf

$0.16
$0.20

$47,058
$20,915
$26,143

Fencing
Fence Cap ($150 for 100 lf)

200

lf

$1.50

$300
$300

Bullpen
Pitchers Area and Bases Clay
Infield Fines - 6" Deep
Homeplate
Pitcher's Rubber

300
1,390
4
4

sf
sf
ea
ea

$6.00
$4.00
$300.00
$350.00

$9,960
$1,800
$5,560
$1,200
$1,400

Athletic Furnishings
Pitching Rubber
Bases w/ Ground Sleeves
Homeplate
Drinking Fountain (440 SMFA)
Trash / Recycle Containers

2
2
2
1
2

ea
set
ea
ea
ea

$350.00
$1,200.00
$300.00
$11,000.00
$1,000.00

$16,700
$700
$2,400
$600
$11,000
$2,000

130,716

sf

$1.50

$196,074
$196,074

Hardscape
Infield Fines (Infield)
Infield Clay (4" Under 2" Infield Mix)
Landscape (Field)
Natural Turf with Aeration, Overseeding, and Topdressing (Level 1)
Natural Turf - 90 Day Maintenance Period

Irrigation
Sportsfield Irrigation

Unit Cost

Subtotal Estimated Bid - East Baseball Field:
Survey, Permits, Traffic, SWPPP, etc. 3%
Bonding 2%
Mobilization & Project Management 8%
Design Contingency 10%
Construction Contingency 10%

Total Estimate East Baseball Field Project Costs:
Notes:

$843,128
$25,294
$16,863
$67,450
$84,313
$84,313

$1,121,360

1) Design Contingency is for further development of design and compensates for unknown elements. We will
eliminate as we move to Bid Documents.
2) Construction Contingency is provided to cover for site conditions and additional work not anticipated for upgrades.
3) In Providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Landscape Architect has no
control over costs or the price of labor equipment or materials, or over the Contractor's method of pricing, and that the
opinions of probable construction costs provided herein are to be made on the basis of the Landscape Architect's
qualifications and experience. The Landscape Architect makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy
of such opinions as compared to bid or actual costs.
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Safety Assessment
Sacramento City Unified School District
Rosemont High School - South Softball
Preliminary Statement of Probable Construction Costs

October 6, 2017
Verde Design Inc.
Prepared By: DC
Reviewed By: CS

24,831
20,384
45,215

sf
sf
sf

$0.70
$0.50
$0.25

Full Replacement Base
Estimate
$38,877
$17,382
$10,192
$11,304

Grading / Drainage / Utilities
Rough/Fine Grading
Storm Drainage/ Sewer
2" Domestic Water Line
Misc. Electrical connections

45,215
45,215
400
1

sf
sf
lf
ls

$1.00
$0.85
$15.00
$5,000.00

$94,648
$45,215
$38,433
$6,000
$5,000

Hardscape
Infield Fines (Infield)
Infield Clay (4" Under 2" Infield Mix)

20,384
150

sf
sf

$4.00
$7.50

$82,661
$81,536
$1,125

Landscape (Field)
Natural Turf with Aeration, Overseeding, and Topdressing (Level 1)
Natural Turf - 90 Day Maintenance Period

24,831
24,831

sf
sf

$0.16
$0.20

$8,939
$3,973
$4,966

Fencing
Fence Cap ($150 for 100 lf)

650

lf

$1.50

$975
$975

Bullpen
Pitchers Area and Bases Clay
Infield Fines - 6" Deep
Homeplate
Pitcher's Rubber

300
3,459
4
4

sf
sf
ea
ea

$6.00
$4.00
$300.00
$350.00

$18,236
$1,800
$13,836
$1,200
$1,400

Athletic Furnishings
Pitching Rubber
Bases w/ Ground Sleeves
Homeplate
Drinking Fountain (440 SMFA)
Trash / Recycle Containers

2
2
2
1
2

ea
set
ea
ea
ea

$350.00
$1,200.00
$300.00
$11,000.00
$1,000.00

$16,700
$700
$2,400
$600
$11,000
$2,000

45,215

sf

$1.50

$67,823
$67,823

Item
Demolition
Clear, Grub and Off Haul
Demolish Infield Fines (6" depth stockpile for reuse)
Miscellaneous Irrigation Removal (Valves, rotors, other)

Irrigation
Sportsfield Irrigation

Quantity

Unit

Unit Cost

Subtotal Estimated Bid - West Baseball Field:
Survey, Permits, Traffic, SWPPP, etc. 3%
Bonding 2%
Mobilization & Project Management 8%
Design Contingency 10%
Construction Contingency 10%

Total Estimate West BaseballField Project Costs:
Notes:

$367,736
$11,032
$7,355
$29,419
$36,774
$36,774

$489,089

1) Design Contingency is for further development of design and compensates for unknown elements. We will
eliminate as we move to Bid Documents.
2) Construction Contingency is provided to cover for site conditions and additional work not anticipated for upgrades.
3) In Providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Landscape Architect has no
control over costs or the price of labor equipment or materials, or over the Contractor's method of pricing, and that the
opinions of probable construction costs provided herein are to be made on the basis of the Landscape Architect's
qualifications and experience. The Landscape Architect makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy
of such opinions as compared to bid or actual costs.
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Safety Assessment
Sacramento City Unified School District
Rosemont High School - North Softball
Preliminary Statement of Probable Construction Costs

October 6, 2017
Verde Design Inc.
Prepared By: DC
Reviewed By: CS

25,194
20,043
45,237

sf
sf
sf

$0.70
$0.50
$0.25

Full Replacement Base
Estimate
$38,967
$17,636
$10,022
$11,309

Grading / Drainage / Utilities
Rough/Fine Grading
Storm Drainage/ Sewer
2" Domestic Water Line
Misc. Electrical connections

45,237
45,237
400
1

sf
sf
lf
ls

$1.00
$0.85
$15.00
$5,000.00

$94,688
$45,237
$38,451
$6,000
$5,000

Hardscape
Infield Fines (Infield)
Infield Clay (4" Under 2" Infield Mix)

20,043
150

sf
sf

$4.00
$7.50

$81,297
$80,172
$1,125

Landscape (Field)
Natural Turf with Aeration, Overseeding, and Topdressing (Level 1)
Natural Turf - 90 Day Maintenance Period

25,194
25,194

sf
sf

$0.16
$0.20

$9,070
$4,031
$5,039

Fencing
Fence Cap ($150 for 100 lf)

663

lf

$1.50

$995
$995

Bullpen
Pitchers Area and Bases Clay
Infield Fines - 6" Deep
Homeplate
Pitcher's Rubber

300
3,435
4
4

sf
sf
ea
ea

$6.00
$4.00
$300.00
$350.00

$18,140
$1,800
$13,740
$1,200
$1,400

Athletic Furnishings
Pitching Rubber
Bases w/ Ground Sleeves
Homeplate
Drinking Fountain (440 SMFA)
Trash / Recycle Containers

2
2
2
1
2

ea
set
ea
ea
ea

$350.00
$1,200.00
$300.00
$11,000.00
$500.00

$15,700
$700
$2,400
$600
$11,000
$1,000

129,452

sf

$1.50

$194,178
$194,178

Item
Demolition
Clear, Grub and Off Haul
Demolish Infield Fines (6" depth stockpile for reuse)
Miscellaneous Irrigation Removal (Valves, rotors, other)

Irrigation
Sportsfield Irrigation

Quantity

Unit

Unit Cost

Subtotal Estimated Bid - West Baseball Field:
Survey, Permits, Traffic, SWPPP, etc. 3%
Bonding 2%
Mobilization & Project Management 8%
Design Contingency 10%
Construction Contingency 10%

Total Estimate West BaseballField Project Costs:
Notes:

$492,001
$14,760
$9,840
$39,360
$49,200
$49,200

$654,361

1) Design Contingency is for further development of design and compensates for unknown elements. We will
eliminate as we move to Bid Documents.
2) Construction Contingency is provided to cover for site conditions and additional work not anticipated for upgrades.
3) In Providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Landscape Architect has no
control over costs or the price of labor equipment or materials, or over the Contractor's method of pricing, and that the
opinions of probable construction costs provided herein are to be made on the basis of the Landscape Architect's
qualifications and experience. The Landscape Architect makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy
of such opinions as compared to bid or actual costs.
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Safety Assessment
Sacramento City Unified School District
Rosemont High School - Multiuse Fields
Preliminary Statement of Probable Construction Costs

October 6, 2017
Verde Design Inc.
Prepared By: DC
Reviewed By: CS

Item
Demolition
Clear, Grub and Off Haul
Miscellaneous Irrigation Removal (Valves, rotors, other)
Miscellaneous Removal

Quantity

Unit

356,175
356,175
1

sf
sf
ls

$0.70
$0.25
$2,000.00

Full Replacement Base
Estimate
$340,366
$249,323
$89,044
$2,000

Grading / Drainage / Utilities
Rough/Fine Grading
Storm Drainage/ Sewer

356,175
356,175

sf
sf

$1.00
$0.85

$658,924
$356,175
$302,749

Landscape (Field)
Natural Turf with Laser Grading, Amendments, and Re-Sod (Level II)
Natural Turf - 90 Day Maintenance Period

356,175
356,175

sf
sf

$2.00
$0.20

$783,585
$712,350
$71,235

1
2
1
2
4

set
set
ea
ea
ea

$10,000.00
$1,000.00
$4,500.00
$11,000.00
$1,000.00

$42,500
$10,000
$2,000
$4,500
$22,000
$4,000

356,175

sf

$1.50

$534,263
$534,263

Athletic Furnishings
Soccer Goal Set with Nets
Soccer Corner Flags
Flagpole (30' tall IRW30D61)
Drinking Fountain (440 SMFA)
Trash / Recycle Containers
Irrigation
Sportsfield Irrigation

Unit Cost

Subtotal Estimated Bid - Multiuse Fields:
Survey, Permits, Traffic, SWPPP, etc. 3%
Bonding 2%
Mobilization & Project Management 8%
Design Contingency 10%
Construction Contingency 10%

Total Estimate Multiuse Fields Project Costs:
Notes:

$2,700,004
$81,000
$54,000
$216,000
$270,000
$270,000

$3,591,005

1) Design Contingency is for further development of design and compensates for unknown elements. We will
eliminate as we move to Bid Documents.
2) Construction Contingency is provided to cover for site conditions and additional work not anticipated for upgrades.
3) In Providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Landscape Architect has no
control over costs or the price of labor equipment or materials, or over the Contractor's method of pricing, and that the
opinions of probable construction costs provided herein are to be made on the basis of the Landscape Architect's
qualifications and experience. The Landscape Architect makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy
of such opinions as compared to bid or actual costs.
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Safety Assessment
Sacramento City Unified School District
Rosemont High School - Hardcourts
Preliminary Statement of Probable Construction Costs

October 6, 2017
Verde Design Inc.
Prepared By: DC
Reviewed By: CS

36,670
855
6

sf
lf
ls

$2.00
$2.00
$2,000.00

Full Replacement Base
Estimate
$467,562
$87,050
$73,340
$1,710
$12,000

Grading / Drainage / Utilities
Rough/Fine Grading
Lime Treatment (3-4% @ 12" depth)
Storm Drainage
Trench Drain

36,670
36,670
36,670
300

sf
sf
sf
lf

$0.90
$0.85
$0.85
$75.00

$117,842
$33,003
$31,170
$31,170
$22,500

Hardscape
Asphalt Paving- Pedestrian (3")
33" AB Base
Vapor Barrier (15 mil Class A)
Tennis Court Surfacing and Striping

229 ton
2,521 ton
36,670 sf
36,670 sf

$130.00
$30.00
$1.50
$1.55

$217,270
$29,794
$75,632
$55,005
$56,839

$5,400.00
$11,000.00
$500.00

$45,400
$32,400
$11,000
$2,000

Item
Tennis Courts
Demolition
Demolish Hardscape
Sawcut
Demolish Tennis Nets and Posts

Furnishings
Tennis Nets and Posts
Drinking Fountain (440 SMFA)
Trash / Recycle Containers
Basketball Courts
Demolition
Demolish Hardscape
Sawcut
Demolish Hoops

Quantity

6
1
4

Unit

set
ea
ea

Unit Cost

73,704
405
24

sf
lf
ls

$2.00
$2.00
$2,000.00

$777,803
$196,218
$147,408
$810
$48,000

Grading / Drainage / Utilities
Rough/Fine Grading
Lime Treatment (3-4% @ 12" depth)
Storm Drainage

73,704
73,704
73,704

sf
sf
sf

$0.90
$0.85
$0.85

$191,630
$66,334
$62,648
$62,648

Hardscape / Edges / Fence
Asphalt Paving- Pedestrian (3")
33" AB Base
Vapor Barrier (15 mil Class A)
Edgeband (12"w x 6" deep)
Ball Wall

461 ton
5,067 ton
73,704 sf
100 lf
1 ea

$130.00
$30.00
$1.50
$25.00
$2,000.00

$326,955
$59,885
$152,015
$110,556
$2,500
$2,000

Furnishings
Basketball Hoops (Price per set)
Drinking Fountain (440 SMFA)
Trash / Recycle Containers

12
1
4

$4,000.00
$11,000.00
$1,000.00

$63,000
$48,000
$11,000
$4,000

set
ea
ea

Subtotal Estimated Bid - Hardcourts:
Survey, Permits, Traffic, SWPPP, etc. 3%
Bonding 2%
Mobilization & Project Management 8%
Design Contingency 10%
Construction Contingency 10%

Total Estimate Hardcourts Project Costs:
Notes:

$1,245,365
$37,361
$24,907
$99,629
$124,537
$124,537

$1,656,336

1) Design Contingency is for further development of design and compensates for unknown elements. We will
eliminate as we move to Bid Documents.
2) Construction Contingency is provided to cover for site conditions and additional work not anticipated for upgrades.
3) In Providing opinions of probable construction cost, the Client understands that the Landscape Architect has no
control over costs or the price of labor equipment or materials, or over the Contractor's method of pricing, and that the
opinions of probable construction costs provided herein are to be made on the basis of the Landscape Architect's
qualifications and experience. The Landscape Architect makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy
of such opinions as compared to bid or actual costs.
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